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WILLIAM I (1066-1087)

5

September 26, 2018 - LONDON

x355 William I (1066-87), Penny, 1.21g, Two Stars type, Dorchester, Oter, + PILLEM REX IINI,
crowned, diademed and draped bust facing, stars in fields, rev. + OTER ON DORCES, cross
botonnée over quadrilateral with incurved sides, annulet at centre (N.845; S.1254), two
small striking perforations in legend, good very fine, a very rare type for this mint £800-1,000

PROVENANCE:
Spink Numismatic Circular, February 1992, no. 142 
Found 1991

WEDNESDAY 26 SEPTEMBER 2018

Commencing at 11.00 a.m.

All lots are subject to Terms and Conditions for Buyers printed at the back of this catalogue

Estimates
The estimated selling price of each lot is printed below the lot description and does not include the Buyer’s Premium.

Bidders should bear in mind that estimates are prepared well in advance of the sale and are not definitive.
They are subject to revision.

Please note that bidders who acquire lots on the-saleroom.com will have a fee of 3% on the hammer price added 
to their invoice for using this facility. Spink is pleased to continue to offer our on-line bidding platform 

Spink Live for no charge through www.spink.com.

354

354 (x2)

355

355 (x2)

x354 William I (1066-87), Penny, 1.42g, Profile/Cross Fleury type, London, Eadwine, +
PILLEVS REX AI, crowned, diademed and draped bust left, sceptre in front, rev. + EADPINE
ON LVNDE, cross fleury with annulet in centre (N.839; S.1250), good very fine £1,000-1,200

PROVENANCE:
Stack’s, 8 April 1989, a ‘Special Offering of British Coins’, lot 742

Spink 18048 Coin pages.qxp_Layout 1  21/08/2018  10:16  Page 5



x356 William I (1066-87), Penny, 1.13g, Sword type, London, Eadwine, + PILLELM REX,
crowned and draped bust facing, holding sword in right hand, rev. + EDPI ON LVNDNH,
cross pattée over quadrilateral with incurved sides, fleury at angles (N.846; S.1255), good
very fine, toned, rare £1,200-1,500

PROVENANCE:
Glendining, 8-9 October 1990, lot 767 
Doubleday, Glendining, 8 June 1988, lot 733

Page 6
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x357 William I (1066-87), Penny, 1.37g, Profile Right/PAXS mule, Winchester, Leofwold, +
PILLELM REX, crowned and draped bust right, sceptre in front, rev. LEFPOLD ON PINC, cross
pattée, PAXS in angles (same dies as BMC 497, SCBI 20 (Mack) 1402 and SCBI 30
(American) 704; N.847/848; S.1256/1257), a superb example, extremely fine with an
excellent portrait, very rare £4,000-5,000

PROVENANCE:
Spink Australia, auction 24, 16-17 March 1988, lot 1649 
Spink Numismatic Circular, May 1978, no. 6367 
Bird, Glendining/Spink, 20 November 1974, lot 242 
Lawson, Glendining, 19 July 1954, lot 141 
Ryan, part II, Glendining, 22-24 January 1952, lot 884 
Talbot-Ready, Sotheby, 15-19 November 1920, lot 212

356

356 (x2)

357

357 (x2)
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x358 William I (1066-87), Penny, 1.39g, PAXS type, Huntingdon, Aelfwine, + PELELM REX,
crowned and draped bust facing, sceptre to right, rev. + IELFPINE ON HVT, cross pattée,
PAXS in angles (Eaglen, p. 140, 306 (5) - this coin; N.849; S.1257), very fine, very rare £800-1,000

PROVENANCE:
Glendining, 8 April 1992, lot 298 
Glendining, 8 October 1990, lot 771 
Doubleday, Glendining, 8 June 1988, lot 706 ‘excessively rare, only six of the mint in the
Beaworth hoard’ 
Philip Ziegler collection, purchased by Spink 1947

7

September 26, 2018 - LONDON

x359 William I (1066-87), Penny, 1.41g, PAXS type, Abergavenny, Aelfwine, crowned and
draped bust facing, sceptre to right, rev. IFLIPINE ON FVNI, cross pattée, PAXS in angles 
(cf. George Boon, Welsh Hoards 1979-1981 (Cardiff 1986), p.67; N.848; S.1257), very
fine, extremely rare £2,000-2,500

PROVENANCE:
Spink Numismatic Circular, February 1992, no. 144, ‘very fine and excessively rare,
being one of only five known specimens’ 

The Numismatic Circular gives the reverse legend as IFLIPINE OF FANI. However, reading the
(retrograde) legend, there are three clear, albeit inverted, letter Ns, and it clearly reads ON,
not OF. If the letters are inverted the mint name could read FVNI

358

358 (x2)

359

359 (x2)
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x360 William II (1087-1100), Penny, 1.42g, Profile type, Tamworth, Bruninc, + PILLELM REX,
crowned and draped bust right, holding sword in front, rev. + BRVNIC ON TAMPR, cross
pattée with annulet in centre, over cross fleury (N.851; S.1258), extremely fine, very rare £3,000-4,000

PROVENANCE:
Spink Numismatic Circular, December 1990, no. 7573 
Elmore-Jones, part 3, Glendining, 7 October 1986, lot 1649 
Raynes, Glendining, 15-17 February 1950, lot 441 
Roth, part II, Sotheby, 14-17 October 1918, lot 113 (illustrated), £12.15/- to Spink 
Montagu, part II, Sotheby, 11-16 May 1896, lot 246 (illustrated), £5.17/- to Roth

Page 8
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x361 William II (1087-1100), Penny, 1.38g, Cross Voided type, Wallingford, Colbern, +
PILLELM REI, the MR ligate, crowned bust facing between two stars, rev. + COLBERN ON
PAL, voided cross pattée with annulet in centre, over cross annulettée (SCBI 12 (Oxford)
203, same dies; N.853; S.1260), good very fine, an attractive portrait, scarce £2,000-2,500

PROVENANCE:
Glendining, 8 September 1993, lot 16

360

360 (x2)

361

361 (x2)

WILLIAM II (1087-1100)
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x362 William II (1087-1100), Penny, 1.36g, Cross Fleury and Piles type, Lewes, Brihtmaer,
+PILLELM REX, crowned and draped bust facing, holding sceptre in right hand, star to
right, rev. + BR[I]TMIER [O]N LEP, the NL ligate, cross fleury with a pile surmounted by a
pellet in each angle (N.856; S.1262), reverse slightly double struck, otherwise good very fine,
very rare £2,000-2,500

PROVENANCE:
Spink auction 81, 19 November 1990, lot 105 
Spink Numismatic Circular, October 1989, no. 5356, ‘very rare, an exceptional specimen
of this issue, about extremely fine’ 
Lockett, part I, Glendining, 6-9 June 1955, lot 1039 (illustrated)

HENRY I (1100-1135)

9

September 26, 2018 - LONDON

x363 Henry I (1100-35), Penny, 1.31g, Profile/Cross Fleury type, London, Algar, + HENRI
REX, crowned and draped bust left, sceptre in front, rev. + ALGAR ON LVND, the NL and the
ND ligate, cross fleury with annulet at centre (SCBI 16 (Norweb) 294 this coin; Andrews,
NC 1901, p. 291 and pl. ii, 6, this coin; BMC -, but recorded in table of moneyers on p.
ccxxii from this coin, and another [SCBI 12 (Ashmolean) 214], same dies; N.858;
S.1263A), unusually well struck, very fine, rare thus £1,500-2,000

PROVENANCE:
Norweb, part 1, Spink auction 45, 13 June 1985, lot 106 
Lockett, part I, Glendining, 6-9 June 1955, lot 1048 
Carlyon-Britton, part 2, Sotheby, 20-24 November 1916, lot 1333

362

362 (x2)

363

363 (x2)
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x364 Henry I (1100-35), Penny, 1.40g, Large Profile/Cross and Annulets type, Chichester,
Godwine, +: hENRIC [REX], crowned and draped bust left, sceptre in front, rev. +
GO[DPI]N[E]: ON : CIC, cross pattée with annulet at centre and pellet-in-annulet in each
quarter (N.864; S.1269), mark on cheek and small edge split at 3 o’clock, very fine,
extremely rare, apparently unique from this mint £3,000-4,000

PROVENANCE:
CNG, Triton XV, 3 January 2012, lot 1882 
Marshall Faintich collection, purchased from M Rasmussen, August 2006 
Conte, CNG, Triton VI, 14 January 2003, lot 1484 
Beauvais hoard

Page 10
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x365 Henry I (1100-35), Penny, 1.37g, Full Face/Cross Fleury type, London, Wulfward, +
hENRICVS REX :, crowned and draped bust facing, rev. + PVLPARD: ON LVN :, cross fleury
with annulet in centre (SCBI 16 (Norweb) 299, this coin; same dies as Brooke, NC 1913,
pl. xviii, I (= the coin from the Bournmouth find, c.1901, in BNJ XIX, p.94, subsequently
Carlyon-Britton sale, lot 1351); Andrew, NC 1901, p.313; cf. BMC 67; N.866; S.1271),
small edge split at 8 o’clock and officially incised at 11 o’clock, otherwise good very fine, rare
thus £1,000-1,200

PROVENANCE:
Spink Australia auction 27, March 1989 
Norweb, part 1, Spink auction 45, 13 June 1985, lot 108 
E P Armitage collection, purchased by Spink, May 1960 

This coin is possibly to be allied with that in the Sotheby auction, 28-29 May 1891, lot 20 (vide
Andrew p.313). The pedigree given in SCBI 16 is incorrect. The specimen in the Deakin sale
of 1905, lot 8, also alluded to by Andrew, would appear to be yet another of this type and
moneyer.

364

364 (x2)

365

365 (x2)
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x366 Henry I (1100-35), Penny, 1.32g, Double Inscription type, London, Edwine, hE[N] - RI,
crowned, diademed and draped bust left, holding sceptre, trefoil of pellets on drapery and
two quatrefoils of annulets in front, rev. outer inscription divided by four quatrefoils, +ED
PI NE ON, inner inscription, +LVNDEN, cross pattée in centre (SCBI 20 (Mack) 1531 this
coin; Andrew, NC 1901, p, 297, and pl. viii, 10, this coin; N.867; S.1272), edge officially
incised at 5 o’clock, very fine, old tone, rare £1,200-1,500

PROVENANCE:
Spink auction 82, 27 March 1992, lot 102 
Spink auction 20, 31 March 1982, lot 87 
R P Mack collection 
Ryan, Glendining, 22-23 January 1952, lot 907 
Carlyon-Britton, part 2, Sotheby, 20-24 November 1916, lot 1354

11

September 26, 2018 - LONDON

x367 Henry I (1100-35), Penny, 1.38g, Pellets in Quatrefoil type, Bristol, Alwold (or Alwald),
+ hENRICV[...], crowned and draped bust facing, holding sceptre in right hand, star in
right field, rev. +ALPOLD : ON : BRIS:, quatrefoil with star at centre and pellets on limbs, lis
in each angle (SCBI 20 (Mack) 1548 this coin; N.870; S.1275), good very fine, very rare £1,200-1,500

PROVENANCE:
Purchased from M Roberts, May 1991 
Spink auction 65, 5 October 1988, lot 1054 
Mack collection 
Parsons, Glendining, 11-13 May 1954, lot 247 (part), ‘unusually fine and rare’
Carlyon-Britton, part 2, Sotheby, 20-24 November 1916, lot 1361, ‘very fine, a rare
type and new moneyer for this mint’
Canterbury (Bournemouth) hoard 

The Canterbury hoard of, apparently, 358 Pennies of Henry I, deposited c. 1130-35, was said
to have been found in 1901. Thompson, Inventory of British Coin Hoards (1956), notes ‘The
circumstances of this find are obscure, but the coins are said to have been found during work
at the Archbishop’s Palace and afterwards taken to Bournemouth. Major Carlyon-Britton
saw many of them, but it is impossible to give the exact composition of the hoard.’ North gives
the moneyer’s name as Ailword, but in BMC and SCBI (vols. 19 and 20) it is given as
Alwold. In her note on moneyer’s names in SCBI 19 (Bristol and Gloucester Museums),
Veronica Smart comments the Old English name ‘Aethelweald is by now completely changed
to Ailwald/Ailwold.’

366

366 (x2)

367

367 (x2)
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x368 Henry I (1100-35), Penny, 1.37g, Pellets in Quatrefoil type, Sandwich, Godhese, +
hENRICVS REX, crowned and draped bust facing, holding sceptre in right hand, star in right
field, rev. +GODhESE ·:· ON ·:· SA[...], quatrefoil with star at centre and pellets on limbs, lis
in each angle (SCBI 20 (Mack) 1558 this coin; N.870; S.1275), good very fine, slightly
small but a magnificent portrait, very rare £1,200-1,500

PROVENANCE:
Format list 45, April 1992, no. 1017 
Spink Numismatic Circular, July 1982, no 5784, ‘very rare, very fine’
Mack collection 
Taffs, Glendining, 21 November 1956, lot 133 
Canterbury (Bournemouth) hoard 

That a portion of the Canterbury hoard should have found its way into the Taffs collection is
no surprise given his close association with Carlyon-Britton. Of the 18 type 14 Pennies in the
Mack collection (SCBI 20 nos. 1548-1566), 15 were from the Canterbury hoard, and of these,
ten came via Carlyon-Britton and five came via Taffs.

Page 12
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x369 Henry I (1100-35), Penny, 1.37g, Pellets in Quatrefoil type, Southwark, Algar, +
hENRICVS [...], crowned and draped bust facing, holding sceptre in right hand, star in
right field, rev. +ALGAR: ON: SVDPER:, quatrefoil with star at centre and pellets on limbs,
lis in each angle (N.870; S.1275), minor edge split at 1 o’clock, good very fine or better, with
a superb portrait £1,200-1,500

PROVENANCE:
Purchased from M Roberts, May 1991

368

368 (x2)

369

369 (x2)
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x370 Henry I (1100-35), Halfpenny, 0.46g, Winchester, Ailwine, uncrowned head facing, rev.
AILPINE ON PI, cross potent with a cross of pellets in each angle (cf. N.872 this moneyer
not listed ; S.1277), slightly pitted, otherwise a full round coin, fine, extremely rare £2,000-2,500

PROVENANCE:
Spink auction 183, 26-27 September 2006, lot 19

STEPHEN (1135-1154)

13

September 26, 2018 - LONDON

x371 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.14g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Bristol, Jordan,
crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, local dies, small bust
with pointed nose, small bar across base of sceptre, rev. : IOR[DAN : BR]I, cross moline,
fleur in each angle (cf. Mack 4 - but the moneyer not yet known; Welsh Hoards, Coed-
y-Wenaullt 2 same dies; N.873; S.1278), legends mostly flat, otherwise very fine, believed to
be one of only two known specimens £400-500

PROVENANCE:
DNW, auction 71, 28 September 2006, lot 539 
DNW, auction 55, 8 October 2002, lot 1122 

Jordan or Gurdan had an interesting career, striking first this local dies coinage in the name
of Stephen, then striking coins of the same type using a deliberately obliterated obverse die, and
finally striking Angevin coins in the name of Matilda (see Welsh Hoards p. 45).

370

370 (x2)

371

371 (x2)
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x372 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.27g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Bury St Edmunds,
Gilebert, SIEFN[E], crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev.
GILEB[ER]T : ON : ED, cross moline, fleur in each angle (Eaglen 25, B059 this coin, dies
Bb; Mack 5b; N.873; S.1278), legends weak but a good portrait, very fine £300-400

PROVENANCE:
‘A Collection of coins from the mint of Bury St Edmunds’, DNW, auction 71, 
28 September 2006, lot 375 
Purchased from Seaby, March 1978 
Prestwich (Greater Manchester) hoard, 1972

Page 14
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x373 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.37g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Canterbury, Rodbert,
crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. RODBERT : ON :
CA[N], cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack 6e; N.873; S.1278), the reverse struck off
centre and flat on one edge otherwise very fine or better with a strong portrait £250-300

PROVENANCE:
St James’s auction 3, 3 October 2005, lot 113 
Sotheby, 6 December 1974, lot 7 
Prestwich (Greater Manchester) hoard, 1972

372

372 (x2)

373

373 (x2)
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x374 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.35g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Chester, Almer,
STIEFNE R, crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. AILMAR
: ON : CES, cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack 9a; N.873; S.1278), very fine £300-400

PROVENANCE:
Classical Numismatic Auctions, 5 October 1991, lot 398

15

September 26, 2018 - LONDON

x375 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.40g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Chester, Almer, a
reverse brockage, [A]ILMER : ON[ : CES], cross moline, fleur in each angle (cf. Mack 9a;
N.873; S.1278), very fine, as struck, and most unusual £250-300

PROVENANCE:
Glendining, 13-14 November 1974, lot 25 
Prestwich (Greater Manchester) hoard, 1972

x376 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.40g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Chichester, Brand,
crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. [...]D : ON : CICES,
cross moline, fleur in each angle (cf. Mack 10 - Brand not noted for the mint; N.873;
S.1278), slightly buckled, fine, rare £200-250

PROVENANCE:
Purchased from M Roberts, May 1991

374

374 (x2)

375

375 (x2)

376

376 (x2)
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x377 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.42g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Colchester, Edward,
STIEFNE R[EX], crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. +
[E]DPARD O[N] CO[LE], cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack 11b; N.873; S.1278),
good portrait, very fine £350-400

PROVENANCE:
Purchased from York Coins, H4314, February 2011 
St James’s auction 3, 3 October 2005, lot 115
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x378 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.42g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Exeter, or
Canterbury, Simon, crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev.
SIMVN : ON : CA[N], cross moline, fleur in each angle (cf. Mack 6/13 - Simon not noted
for either mint; cf. N.873 - Simon not noted for either mint; S.1278), unevenly struck but
nearly very fine, very rare £300-400

PROVENANCE:
St James’s Auction 3, 3 October 2005, lot 116 (as Exeter) 
Brettell, Coins of Exeter, Glendining, 28 October 1970, lot 309 (as Exeter) 

The Brettell catalogue notes ‘perhaps Canterbury as suggested by Brooke (BMC p.CCXI)
probably on the basis of this coin’. Simon is attested at Leicester (LERE) cf. SCBI 48 (Northern
Museums) no. 1214, and Canterbury (CAN), cf. EMC.2005.0159. Allen also gives Simon at
Exeter (BNJ 2012, p. 110, note 618), on the grounds of two coins, BM ex Hasluck Bequest,
and this coin, but both these coins have only partially legible mint signatures, [...]E (possibly
Leicester) for the former, and, he reads, EA[...] (possibly Exeter), for this piece. In our opinion
this piece is more likely to read CA[...] for Canterbury. Another example appeared in the
Murdoch and Carlyon-Britton sales, and according to both the sale cataogues the coin
apparently clearly read SIMV[N] ON EAXE.

377

377 (x2)

378

378 (x2)
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x379 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.38g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Gloucester, Wibert, +
STIEF[...], crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. [PIB]ER[T
: O]N : GO[PE], cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack 14d; N.873; S.1278), legends
partly flat, slightly crimped, reverse off centre, otherwise very fine, rare £350-400

PROVENANCE:
Baldwin, auction 17, 5 May 1998, lot 294

17
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x380 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.40g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Hastings, Wenstan,
STIEFN[...], crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev.
[PEN]STAN : O[N : HAS], cross moline, fleur in each angle (cf. Mack 15c; N.873; S.1278)
off centre and most of the legends flat, otherwise very fine, toned, the moneyer extremely rare £400-500

PROVENANCE:
Pheatt, part 1, BDW auction 12, 21 March 1995, lot 701 
SCMB March 1987, E99 
SCMB July 1986, E275 
‘Coins of the Sussex Mints’, Glendining/Baldwin, 14 October 1985, lot 113 

The main study of the Sussex mints is H. H. King. ‘Coins of the Sussex Mints’, in BNJ
XXVIII, pp. 60-74, 249-263 and 518-536 (with additional material in BNJ XXIX, pp.
190-191 and BNJ XXX, p. 188). Wenstan, an extremely rare moneyer, is not recorded at
Hastings by King. The collection of coins of the Sussex Mints sold at Glendining in 1985 was
formed by the actor Humphrey Lestocq Gilbert (1919-84).

379

379 (x2)

380

380 (x2)
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x381 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.02g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Hereford, Picric,
STEEFNE:, crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, from a
distinctive local die, rev. + PICRIC : ON : HERE:, cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack
16e; N.873; S.1278 var.), legends weak in parts but good very fine, a strong portrait, very
rare £1,200-1,500

PROVENANCE:
Spink Numismatic Circular, October 1991, no. 6506, ‘a little weak in places but as
struck, virtually extremely fine and very rare’ 
Found in 1991 

The references and provenance given in the Numismatic Circular are not correct.
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x382 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 0.99g, variety of Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type with
roundels on reverse (probably struck c.1141), Ipswich, Rodger, + STIEFN[E], crowned and
diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, crude portrait with sharp pointed
nose, rev. [+ RODGI]ER : ON [: GIP], cross moline, fleur in each angle, a vertical line of three
roundels across the centre (Mack 163, same reverse die; N.892 - ER; S.1288), very fine,
extremely rare £1,000-1,200

PROVENANCE:
CNG, Triton XV, 3 January 2012, lot 1899 
Marshall Faintich collection 
Found by metal detectorist Wayne Davies on West Fen Road, Ely, Cambridgeshire, 25
May 2002 
EMC 2002.0150 and Coin Register 2002,216

One of the very distinctive group of coins from East Anglian mints (Ipswich, Thetford,
Sudbury and Bury St Edmunds) with three roundels on the reverse. Stephen was captured at
the battle of Lincoln, 2 February 1141, and the coins were struck under the auspices of his
wife, Matilda of Boulogne, who was tireless in raising funds, and armies, while her husband
was in captivity. The roundels are a reference to Matilda’s family badge of the House of
Boulogne.

381

381 (x2)

382

382 (x2)
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x383 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.27g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Leicester, Samar,
crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, annulet above eye, rev.
SAM[AR : O] : LERE, cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack 19a; N.873; S.1278), obverse
legend mostly flat, very fine, rare £300-400

PROVENANCE:
Purchased from Baldwin, May 1992 
‘A further parcel of Stephen pennies of type 1 from the Prestwich Treasure Trove’,
Glendining, 26 May 1977, lot 77 
Prestwich (Greater Manchester) hoard, 1972

19
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x384 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.22g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Lewes, Herrevi,
crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. hERREVI [:ON :
LEP]E:, cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack 20a; N.873; S.1278), fine/very fine, a very
rare mint £300-400

PROVENANCE:
Purchased from Baldwin, May 1992

383

383 (x2)

384

384 (x2)
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x385 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.45g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Lincoln, Reinald,
crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. [RIEN]ALD : ON :
NICO, cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack 21e; N.873; S.1278), part flat, but a very
good portrait, very fine £300-400

PROVENANCE:
Purchased from Baldwin, May 1992
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x386 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.39g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, variety with crescent
before nose of king, London, Alvred, crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre
in right hand, rev. ALVRED [: ON : LVNDEN], cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack -;
N.877; S.1278 var.), off centre, very fine, an extremely rare and curious variety £1,000-1,200

PROVENANCE:
Glendining, 20 June 1990, lot 816 

Two other examples from these dies have been noted, Spink auction 6, lot 510 (illustrated in
North pl. xiv, 18) and SCBI 17 (Midlands) 753.

385

385 (x2)

386

386 (x2)
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x387 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.24g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, London, Rodbert, +
STIEFNE, crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. + RODBERT
: ON : LV, cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack 22o; N.873; S.1278), some black deposit
on reverse but a full well struck piece with a good bust, legends clear both sides, very fine £600-800

PROVENANCE:
Spink Numismatic Circular, May 1992, no. 2569

21
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x388 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.27g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Northampton, Paien,
crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. PAIEN : ON ;
[N]ORhAN, cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack 23; N.873; S.1278), good fine, a very
rare mint for the reign £250-300

PROVENANCE:
CNG auction XX, March 25 1992, lot 1211 

Paien is the only moneyer for the mint at Northampton. For a comparable specimen see
Elmore-Jones, part 3, Glendining, 7 October 1986, lot 1665, ‘an extremely rare mint for the
reign’.

387

387 (x2)

388

388 (x2)
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x389 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.32g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Norwich, Adam,
crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. ADA[M ; O]N :
NOR[I], cross moline, fleur in each angle (cf. Mack 24, Adam not listed; N.873; S.1278),
slightly creased and some flatness, otherwise very fine, lightly toned, very rare £400-500

PROVENANCE:
St James’s auction 3, 3 October 2005, lot 124 
Glendining, 21 September 1983, lot 83 
Glendining, 13-14 November 1974, lot 119, ‘bent, almost very fine, the moneyer hitherto
unknown for this mint’ 
Prestwich (Greater Manchester) hoard, 1972 

Adam at Norwich was not noted by Mack in 1966. There were four examples in the Prestwich
hoard.
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x390 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.18g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type variety, Norwich,
Willelm, crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, no inner circle,
rev. PILLEM : ON : NOR :, cross moline, fleur in each angle (BMC 83 same dies; Mack 24n;
N.874; S.1278), slightly porous, about very fine £300-400

PROVENANCE:
Baldwin’s auction 40, 3 May 2005, lot 140

389

389 (x2)

390

390 (x2)
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x391 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.46g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Nottingham, Swein,
crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. SPEIN : ON : SNOT,
cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack 25; N.873; S.1278), slightly softly struck but a good
full coin, old toning, very fine, very rare £1,000-1,200

PROVENANCE:
Purchased from Baldwin, May 1992 
Fred Baldwin collection

23
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x392 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.42g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Oxford, Gahan,
crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. [GA]HAN : ON :
OXEN, cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack 26a; N.873; S.1278), flat in places,
otherwise good very fine, toned £600-800

PROVENANCE:
DNW auction 104, 5 December 2012, lot 341 
Spink auction 58, 30 April 1987, lot 34 
Spink auction 1, 11 October 1978, lot 168

391

391 (x2)

392

392 (x2)
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x393 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.00g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Pevensey, Alwine, +
S[...]NE:, crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev.
+A[...]VENS[...], cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack -; N.873; S.1278), some porosity
and surface cracks, otherwise full bust, good fine, an extremely rare mint £1,500-2,000

PROVENANCE:
Spink Numismatic Circular, April 2012, HS4779
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x394 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.39g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Richmond, Bertold,
crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. [...]OLD : ON : R :,
cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack 8 but attributed to Castle Rising; N.873; S.1278),
nearly very fine, a very rare mint £800-1,000

PROVENANCE:
Stacks Coin Galleries, 15 November 1989, lot 1100 

The coins of Bertold at RI or R were attributed to Castle Rising until the discovery of a lead
striking from these dies on the river bank below Richmond Castle (see BNJ 2012, p.114, note
686)

393

393 (x2)

394

394 (x2)
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x395 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.44g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Salisbury, Staning,
crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. [ST]AN[N]IN : ON :
SA:, cross moline, fleur in each angle (cf. Mack 29; N.873; S.1278), very fine, a rare mint £500-600

PROVENANCE:
Purchased from Baldwin, May 1992 
Burstall, Glendining, 15-16 May 1968, lot 55 
Drabble, Glendining, 4-6 July 1939, lot 690

25
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x396 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.35g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Shaftesbury, Ricard,
crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. RICARD : ON :
SAF[TE], cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack 30a; N.873; S.1278), about very fine, a
rare mint £400-500

PROVENANCE:
Purchased from Baldwin, May 1992 
Lockett, part I, Glendining, 6-9 June 1955, lot 1110, ‘very fine, a very rare mint’

x397 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.23g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Southwark, Alfwine,
crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. AL[FPINE:] ON : SVD,
cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack 32a; N.873; S.1278), good fine £250-300

PROVENANCE:
Purchased from Baldwin, May 1992

395

395 (x2)
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396 (x2)
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397 (x2)
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x398 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.38g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Stamford, Lefsi,
crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. LEFSI ; ON : STANF,
cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack 34a; N.873; S.1278), very legible, almost as struck
but soft in the centre, good fine/very fine, a scarce mint £400-500

PROVENANCE:
Purchased from Baldwin, May 1992 
Clonterbrook Trust, Glendining, 7 June 1974, lot 45 
Lockett, part IV, Glendining, 26-27 April 1960, lot 3929, ‘very fine and rare’, £24 
Roth, part II, Sotheby, 14-17 October 1918, lot 144 (part), ‘fine and rare’ 
Rashleigh, Sotheby, 21 June - 1 July 1909, lot 566 (part) 
Watford hoard (Numismatic Chronicle xii, 1849-50, pp.138ff. and plate, see p.160.) 

The Watford hoard of 1,127 Pennies and cut Halfpennies was found in a clay jar in 1818
and preserved intact, eventually coming into the possession of Jonathan Rashleigh.
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x399 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.36g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Sudbury, Godimer,
crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. [GO]DIMER : [ON :
SV]B, cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack 35a; N.873; S.1278), corroded, especially on
the obverse which has been scratched by cleaning, obverse fair, reverse fine, a scarce mint £200-250

PROVENANCE:
Mossop, Glendining, 6 November 1991, lot 449 
Elmmore-Jones, part 2, Glendining, 10 April 1984, lot 1390

398

398 (x2)

399

399 (x2)
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x400 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.39g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Thetford, Gefrei,
crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. GEFREI : ON : TETE,
cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack 37b; N.873; S.1278), irregular flan otherwise
almost extremely fine with an excellent early portrait £600-800

PROVENANCE:
Spink auction 90, A collection of coins of the Thetford Mint, 16 March 1992, lot 321 
Drabble, part 1, Glendining, 4-6 July 1939, lot 693 

The catalogues also list the Crompton Roberts and B Nottingham collections.
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x401 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.42g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Thetford, Ode,
crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. ODE : ON : TETFORT,
cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack 37c; N.873; S.1278), legends soft in parts,
otherwise good very fine with an attractive later portrait £500-600

PROVENANCE:
Spink auction 90, A collection of Coins of the Thetford Mint, 16 March 1992, lot 322

400
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401

401 (x2)

Spink 18048 Coin pages.qxp_Layout 1  21/08/2018  10:16  Page 27



x402 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.43g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Wareham, Roger,
crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. [R]O[GI]ER : ON :
PARhAM, cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack -; N.873; S.1278), a slightly ‘smoothed’
appearance, otherwise a full coin, good fine, very rare, the mint not listed by Mack £400-500

PROVENANCE:
Purchased from Baldwin, May 1992
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x403 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.43g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Warwick, Everard,
crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. EVERAR[D : ON] :
PAR, cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack 38b; Ebsworth, BNJ XXXIV, p. 84 no. 8 -
this coin; N.873; S.1278), lightly creased, weak in parts otherwise almost very fine, a scarce
mint £400-500

PROVENANCE:
Elmore-Jones, part 3, Glendining, 7 October 1986, lot 1672, ‘fine and rare’ £150 
Sir John Evans collection

x404 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.28g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Wilton, Thomas,
crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. TVMAS : ON : PIL,
cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack 39b; N.873; S.1278), a full coin, almost very fine £300-350

PROVENANCE:
Purchased from E H Crawford, November 1989

402
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x405 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.34g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Winchester, Siward,
crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. SIPARD ON : PIN,
cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack 40g; N.873; S.1278), some weakness, about very
fine £250-300

PROVENANCE:
Glendining, 11 March 1992, lot 366
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x406 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.44g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, Worcester, Wulfric,
crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. PVLFRIC : ON :
PIRE[C], cross moline, fleur in each angle (Rashleigh, NC XII, p.138, no. 8 - this coin;
Mack 41c; N.873; S.1278), struck on a square flan, soft in places, otherwise very fine,
attractively toned, extremely rare £1,200-1,500

PROVENANCE:
Spink auction 82, 27 March 1991, lot 104 
Spink auction 20, 31 March 1982, lot 91 
Lockett, part I, Glendining, 6-9 June 1955, lot 1121 
Rashleigh, Sotheby, 21 June - 1 July 1909, lot 586. ‘unique’ £11.15/- 
Watford hoard (Inventory 372) 

The Watford hoard of 1,127 Pennies and cut Halfpennies was found in a clay jar in 1818
and preserved intact, eventually coming into the possession of Jonathan Rashleigh.
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x407 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.41g, Cross Moline (‘Watford’) type, York, Othbern,
crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. OTBO[RN ON
EVERP]IC, cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack 42f; N.873; S.1278), flat in places,
about fine £200-250

PROVENANCE:
Glendining, 2 March 1994, lot 16
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x408 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.51g, Voided Cross and Mullets type, Canterbury, Rogier,
crowned bust three-quarters left, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. ROGIER : ON : C[ANT],
plain cross voided with a mullet in each angle (Mack 55b; N.878; S.1280), off centre, very
fine, rare £400-500

PROVENANCE:
Purchased from Baldwin, May 1992 
Doubleday, Glendining, 8 June 1988, lot 653 
Drabble, part 2, Glendining, 13-14 December 1943, lot 990 
HGC Day collection, portion purchased privately by Baldwin, c.1935
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x409 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.17g, Voided Cross and Mullets type, Castle Rising,
Rodbert, crowned bust three-quarters left, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. [RODB]ERT
: ON : RI[S], plain cross voided with a mullet in each angle (Mack 56; N.878; S.1280),
reverse off centre, on a small irregular flan, nearly very fine, a very rare mint £800-1,000

PROVENANCE:
Spink Numismatic Circular, April 1991, no. 1839
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x410 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.30g, Voided Cross and Mullets type, Hastings, Aldred,
crowned bust three-quarters left, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. AL[DR]ED : ON : HA,
plain cross voided with a mullet in each angle (Mack 58a; N.878; S.1280), reverse slightly
double struck but well centred, good fine, a very rare mint for the type £400-500

PROVENANCE:
Spink Numismatic Circular, October 1991, no. 6509 (as Canterbury)

409
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x411 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.22g, Voided Cross and Mullets type, Ipswich, Osbern,
crowned bust three-quarters left, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. + O[SBE]R[N : O]N :
GIP, plain cross voided with a mullet in each angle (Mack 59e; N.878; S.1280), black
surface deposit on both sides otherwise almost very fine, rare £400-500

PROVENANCE:
Wicklewood hoard, Christie’s, 15 May 1990, lot 37
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x412 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.37g, Voided Cross and Mullets type, Rye, Rawulf, crowned
bust three-quarters left, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. [R]APVLF :[ ON : RYE], plain
cross voided with a mullet in each angle (Mack 64; N.878; S.1280), soft in parts, otherwise
as struck, fine, an extremely rare mint £800-1,000

PROVENANCE:
Purchased from Baldwin, May 1992 

The main study of the Sussex mints is H. H. King. ‘Coins of the Sussex Mints’, in BNJ
XXVIII, pp. 60-74, 249-263 and 518-536 (with additional material in BNJ XXIX, pp.
190-191 and BNJ XXX, p. 188).
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x413 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 0.82g, Voided Cross and Mullets type, Sandwich (or
Sudbury?), crowned bust three-quarters left, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. [...] ON :
S[..], plain cross voided with a mullet in each angle (Mack 65; N.878; S.1280), clipped,
good fine £300-400

PROVENANCE:
Stack collection, Sotheby, 22-23 April 1999, lot 672 
Seaby, October 1980 
Found at Castle Hill, Folkestone 

Listed as Sandwich in the Stack catalogue, based on the letter after the S being read as A. The
lower part of the letter is visible, and it could be a letter A with almost touching feet. It is
more probably a V. Mack (65) and North list Sandwich for this type, and it is a very rare
mint. Sudbury is not listed by either Mack or North for this type (but it is listed for types I and
VII), and if this coin does read SVD it would be extremely rare.
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x414 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.50g, Profile/Cross and Piles type, Castle Rising, Rodbert,
crowned bust left, holding sceptre in front, rev. + RODB[ERT ; ON :]RI:, cross fleury with a
pile surmounted by a trefoil of annulets in each angle (Mack 81; N.879; S.1281), some
light marks on obverse, otherwise in excellent metal, almost as struck, good very fine, very rare
thus £2,500-3,000

PROVENANCE:
Wicklewood hoard, Christie’s, 15 May 1990, lot 104

413

413 (x2)

414

414 (x2)
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x415 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.31g, Profile/Cross and Piles type, Colchester, Randalf,
STIEFNIE:, crowned bust left, holding sceptre in front, rev. + RANDALF : ON : CO, cross
fleury with a pile surmounted by a trefoil of annulets in each angle (Mack -; N.879;
S.1281), edge cracks, otherwise almost very fine, an extremely rare type for Colchester £800-1,000

PROVENANCE:
Time Line Originals, 20 May 2006 
Coin Register 2006.277 and EMC 2005.0286 
Found in Kent
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x416 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.43g, Profile/Cross and Piles type, Dunwich, Rogier,
crowned bust left, holding sceptre in front, rev. ROGIER : ON [DVN], cross fleury with a pile
surmounted by a trefoil of annulets in each angle (Mack -; N.879; S.1281), reverse a little
off centre, and edge turned up between 9 and 12 o’clock, good very fine, very rare £1,200-1,500

PROVENANCE:
Wicklewood hoard, Christie’s, 15 May 1990, lot 95

416

416 (x2)

415

415 (x2)
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x417 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.47g, Profile/Cross and Piles type, Dunwich, Turstein,
crowned bust left, holding sceptre in front, rev. + TVRSTEIN [ON] DV, cross fleury with a
pile surmounted by a trefoil of annulets in each angle (Mack -; N.879; S.1281), softly
struck in places, otherwise very fine, very rare £1,200-1,500

PROVENANCE:
Wicklewood hoard, Christie’s, 15 May 1990, lot 96
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x418 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.26g, Profile/Cross and Piles type, Ipswich, Alvric, crowned
bust left, holding sceptre in front, rev. + ALVRIC : ON : GIP:, cross fleury with a pile
surmounted by a trefoil of annulets in each angle (Mack -; N.879; S.1281), surface marks
on both sides, otherwise a full round coin, almost very fine, an extremely rare type for Ipswich £800-1,000

PROVENANCE:
Purchased from Mike Vosper, September 2014 
EMC 2015.119 
Found at Diss, Norfolk, May 2014

417

417 (x2)

418

418 (x2)
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x419 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.21g, Profile/Cross and Piles type, Nienen, Hacr, crowned
bust left, holding sceptre in front, rev. + HACR ON NIENEN, cross fleury with a pile
surmounted by a trefoil of annulets in each angle (Mack 99 this coin; N.879; S.1281),
crack below bust, possible repair behind head, otherwise very fine, unique, an unidentified
mint for this regional coinage £1,200-1,500

PROVENANCE:
Purchased from Baldwin, May 1992 
Lockett, part IV, Glendining, 26-27 April 1960, lot 3942, ‘unpublished, unique, slightly
cracked, very fine’ £95 
Drabble, part 2, Glendining, 13-14 December 1943, lot 994
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x420 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.18g, Profile/Cross and Piles type, Norwich, Willem,
crowned bust left, holding sceptre in front, rev. + PILLEM : ON : NOR :, cross fleury with a
pile surmounted by a trefoil of annulets in each angle (Mack 90; N.879; S.1281), very fine £800-1,000

PROVENANCE:
Spink Numismatic Circular, February 1992, no. 149 
Found in 1991

420

420 (x2)

419

419 (x2)
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x421 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.37g, Profile/Cross and Piles type, Thetford, Hacun,
crowned bust left, holding sceptre in front, rev. + hA[CV]N : ON : TEF :, cross fleury with
a pile surmounted by a trefoil of annulets in each angle (Mack -; N.879; S.1281), very
fine, a very rare type for Thetford £800-1,000

PROVENANCE:
Purchased from York Coins, February 2011 
John Cross collection
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x422 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.39g, Cross Pommée (Awbridge) type, Dunwich, Nicol,
crowned and bearded bust three-quarters left, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. + NICOL
: ON : DV[NE]VI, voided cross within beaded quatrefoil, a fleur in each angle springing
from the quatrefoil (Mack -; N.881; S.1282; Allen, BNJ 2007, no. 56, same reverse die),
very fine, an extremely rare type for Dunwich £2,000-2,500

PROVENANCE:
Spink Numismatic Circular, April 2007, HS2829

421

421 (x2)

422

422 (x2)
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x423 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.32g, Cross Pommée (Awbridge) type, Exeter, Ailric,
crowned and bearded bust three-quarters left, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. AILRIC
[...], voided cross within beaded quatrefoil, a fleur in each angle springing from the
quatrefoil (BMC 191 same reverse die; Elmore-Jones, BNJ XXVIII, pl. XXXI, no. 7;
Mack 107; N.881; S.1282), reverse off-centre and legends weak, otherwise very fine, an
extremely rare type for Exeter £800-1,000

PROVENANCE:
Spink auction 81, 19 November 1990, lot 106 
Elmore-Jones, Glendining, 10 April 1984, lot 1397 
Brettell, Glendining, 28 October 1970, lot 305 
Steven Simpson collection, purchased en bloc by Brettell in 1955
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x424 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.31g, Cross Pommée (Awbridge) type, Norwich, William,
crowned and bearded bust three-quarters left, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. +
PILLEM[? ON] NOR, voided cross within beaded quatrefoil, a fleur in each angle springing
from the quatrefoil (Mack 118f; Elmore-Jones, BNJ XXVIII, p.550 note: N.881;
S.1282), good very fine, an attractive portrait piece £800-1,000

PROVENANCE:
CNG, 21 September 2005, lot 1258 

Elmore-Jones notes a coin in the Norwich Castle collection that is of an uncertain moneyer,
possibly William, with a surname G. This coin clearly has the space for another letter after the
name William before ON NOR.

424

424 (x2)

423

423 (x2)
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x425 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.41g, Cross Pommée (Awbridge) type, Salisbury, Stanung,
crowned and bearded bust three-quarters left, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. + STAN
[O]N : SAL, voided cross within beaded quatrefoil, a fleur in each angle springing from the
quatrefoil (SCBI 16 (Norweb) 312; Mack 122a; N.881; S.1282), struck a little off centre
on a full flan, almost very fine, rare £1,000-1,200

PROVENANCE:
DNW, 4 December 2013, lot 2171 
Norweb, part 4, Spink auction 59, 17 June 1987, lot 1285 
Parsons, part II, Glendining, 11-13 May 1954, lot 258 
Carlyon-Britton, part 2, Sotheby, 20-24 November 1916, lot 1476 
Captain RJH Douglas collection sold privately c.1912
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x426 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.36g, Cross Pommée (Awbridge) type, Sudbury, Gilebert,
crowned and bearded bust three-quarters left, holding sceptre in right hand, rev.
GIL[EBERT] : ON [: SVD], voided cross within beaded quatrefoil, a fleur in each angle
springing from the quatrefoil (Mack 124b; N.881; S.1282), reverse slightly off centre, flat
in places but very fine, a very rare type for Sudbury £500-600

PROVENANCE:
Stack collection, Sotheby, 22-23 April 1999, lot 675 
Elmore-Jones, part II, Glendining, 10 April 1984, lot 1404

425

425 (x2)

426

426 (x2)
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x427 Stephen (1135-54), Irregular Issue Penny, 1.32g, ‘Watford’ type reading PERERIC,
Lincoln, Rawulf, + PERE[R]IC, crowned bust right holding lis topped sceptre, rev. [RAP]VLF
: ON : NICO, cross moline, lis in angles (Mack 45; Mossop 26; N.928; S.1279), struck
slightly off centre, otherwise very fine, with a clear portrait, rare £1,200-1,500

PROVENANCE:
Stack collection, Sotheby, 22-23 April 1999, lot 676 
Glendining, 5 October 1987, lot 456 
Prestwich hoard, first part, Glendining, 13-14 November 1974, lot 211
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x428 Stephen (1135-54), Irregular Issue Penny, 1.30g, ‘Watford’ type reading PERERIC,
London, Alfred, + PERE[RIC], crowned bust right holding lis topped sceptre, rev. +
AL[FR]ED : ON : LVN, cross moline, lis in angles (Mack 47 - this coin; N.928; S.1279),
struck unusually off centre on obverse, otherwise very fine and legible, an extremely rare type
for London £1,500-2,000

PROVENANCE:
Purchased from Baldwin, May 1992 
J J North collection 
Roth, part I, Sotheby, 19-20 July 1917, lot 143 (illustrated), ‘fine and very rare but
badly centred on obverse’, £5.5/-. to Spink

428

428 (x2)

427

427 (x2)
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x429 Stephen (1135-54), Irregular Issue Penny, 1.00g, ‘Watford’ type reading PERERIC,
Winchester, Gefrei, crowned bust right holding lis topped sceptre, rev. + GEFREI : ON :
[PI]NC, cross moline, lis in angles (Mack 50 - this coin; N.928; S.1279), on a small flan,
fine, the only known example of the type for Winchester £800-1,000

PROVENANCE:
Purchased from Baldwin, May 1992 
From the Wells, Woodside, F. Baldwin and S. Spink collections 
Drabble, part 1, 4-6 July 1939, lot 723 
Roth, part I, Sotheby, 19 July 1917, lot 145
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x430 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.01g, Cross Moline (Watford) type with defaced obverse
die, Thetford, Baldwin, crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand,
defaced by thick long cross stretching to edge of coin, rev. + BAL[DWI O]N : TEF, cross
moline, fleur in each angle (Mack 142b - this coin; N.924; RAGC 10 - this coin; S.1283;
SCBI 26 (East Anglia) 1470), traces of verdigris, a small edge spit at 7 o’clock, otherwise an
exceptionally well struck example, good very fine, very rare £2,000-2,500

PROVENANCE:
Spink auction 90, 16 March 1992, lot 326 
B. Nottingham collection 
Drabble, part I, Glendining, 4-6 July 1939, lot 721 
Roth, part II, Sotheby, 14 October 1918, lot 154 

429

429 (x2)

430

430 (x2)

Spink 18048 Coin pages.qxp_Layout 1  21/08/2018  10:17  Page 41



x431 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.11g, Cross Moline (Watford) type with defaced obverse
die, Norwich, Adam, crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand,
defaced by thin long cross stretching to edge of coin, rev. + ADAM : ON : N[OR], cross
moline, fleur in each angle (Mack 138; N.924; S.1283), hairline crack at 10 o’clock,
otherwise very fine, very rare £1,000-1,200

PROVENANCE:
Purchased from Spink, February 2007
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x432 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.08g, Cross Moline (Watford) type with defaced obverse
die, Nottingham, Swein, crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand,
defaced by small cross with pellet in one angle, rev. + [S]PEIN : ON : S[NOT], cross moline,
fleur in each angle (Mack 149oo and pl. IV - this coin; SCBI 16 (Norweb) 313 - this coin;
same dies as SCBI 12 (Ashmolean) 273 [= Mack 149dd], SCBI 17 (Midlands) 718-720
and, from the Nottingham Hoard, 818-826, and SCBI 20 (Mack) 1629 [= Mack 149bb];
BMC 229a and same dies as pl. lvii, 3 [= Brooke, NC 1915, pl.vii, 3 = Wroth, part II, lot
155 = Danson, BNJ 1968, no. 136]; cf. N.925 but obverse legend not at all obliterated;
S.1284), struck slightly off centre, otherwise good very fine, rare £1,500-2,000

PROVENANCE:
Spink auction 82, 27 March 1991, lot 105 
Norweb, part 1, Spink auction 45, 13 June 1985, lot 115 
Lockett, part III, 4-6 November 1958, lot 2968, as William Peverell, Earl of
Nottingham, ‘very fine and extremely rare’, £80 to Spink 
Sheriff Mackenzie collection 

The Norweb catalogue notes ‘In all probability a stray from the Nottingham Hoard, 1880
(inventory 295)’.

432

432 (x2)

431

431 (x2)
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x433 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 0.96g, Cross Moline (Watford) type with defaced obverse
die, Nottingham, Swein, crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in right hand,
legend deliberately overstruck and portrait defaced by small cross and pellet rev. + SPEIN :
ON : SNOT, cross moline, fleur in each angle (Mack 149o and plate IV; N.925/3; S.1284),
very fine, extremely rare with this obverse die £1,200-1,500

PROVENANCE:
Spink Numismatic Circular, April 1991, no. 1841 
Dupree collection, purchased by Spink in 1989 
Sheldon (Derbyshire) hoard

434

434 (x2)
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x434 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 0.93g, Northampton, Willam (?), crowned and diademed
bust right, holding sceptre in right hand, rev. + [...]E[.] N. NOH, rev. cross moline,
annulets at ends, pellet in annulet in each angle (Mack 197; S.1325), almost very fine, an
extremely rare type with a clear mint signature £1,200-1,500

PROVENANCE:
Baldwin auction 19, 4 May 1999, lot 451 
BNJ Coin Register 1993, no. 260 
Metal dector find, Paulerspury, Northamptonshire, summer 1993 

A classic late Watford type obverse with a very distinctive reverse, the only known example.

433

433 (x2)
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x435 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.46g, Eastern Variant of Cross Moline (Watford) type,
Lincoln, possibly Gladwine (?), crowned bust right, holding sceptre, rev. cross moline, lis
in angles, annulets at cross ends and in angles (Mack 169-173; S.1289), turned in the die
and restruck, otherwise a full bold coin and almost very fine, extremely rare £1,200-1,500

PROVENANCE:
St James’s auction, 27 September 2006, lot 128

435

435 (x2)

436

436 (x2)
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x436 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.01g, Southern Variant of Cross Moline (Watford) type,
Southampton, Sanson, ..TEFNE REX, crowned and diademed bust right, holding sceptre in
right hand, collar of annulets, rev. + SANSO[N ON ANT], voided cross moline, large pellets
at ends, fleur in each angle (Mack 207d; SCBI 20 (Mack) 1626 this coin; S.1295), scratch
on face, struck on a small flan, otherwise good fine, rare £500-600

PROVENANCE:
St James’s auction 3, 3 October 2005, lot 15 
Mack collection, purchased from Spink, May 1956 
Roth, part I, Sotheby, 19 July 1919, lot 162
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x437 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.36g, Midland Group, ‘local variant’, c.1141, Derby,
Walkelin, + STE[PH]ANVS REX, crowned bust right holding sceptre in right hand, rev.
WHICHELI[NVS D]ERBI, voided cross in circle, martlet in each angle (Mack 175e and pl. v
- this coin; SCBI 30 (America) 788 - this coin; same dies as BMC 245, SCBI 30
(America) 789 [= Mack 175g] and SCBI 20 (Mack) 1628 [= Mack 175j]; N.900;
S.1298), soft in parts otherwise very fine, an extremely rare and distinctive type £5,000-6,000

PROVENANCE:
CNG auction 58, 19 September 2001, lot 1910 
Norweb, part 1, Spink auction 45, 13 June 1985, lot 116 
Mabbott, Schulman, Amsterdam, 26 May 1970, lot 1003 
Lockett, part I, Glendining, 6-9 June 1955, lot 1156, £40 to Spink 

The Norweb cataloguer, following the Lockett cataloguer, gives the moneyer’s name as
WALCHELINVS’. We have read the name as WHICHELINVS. As all the known examples are from
the same pair of dies, there cannot be any variation in the spelling. For what it is worth the
Brice/Montagu/Murdoch specimen more clearly reads WHICHELINVS and the engraver of the
plate in Ruding (suppl.II, pl.II no.15) has taken pains to make the legend clear and he also
gives WHICHELINVS. The coin illustrated in Hawkins is the British Museum example which
does not show the first part of the name. ‘Walkelin, the moneyer of Derby, is referred to in
contemporary deeds and it is suggested that this type may have been issued by Robert de
Ferrers, earl of Derby, during Stephen’s captivity during the summer of 1141 when there was
considerable chaos all over the country, particularly amongst the king’s supporters, the
unusual lettering and crude workmanship of the coins being the work of the local seal cutter’.
Mack, BNJ XXXV, p.68
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x438 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.14g, Cross and Fleurs type, Northampton, Paien, +
STIEFNE. R, crowned, diademed and draped bust facing, rev. + PAIEN : NORhA :, cross
pattee with central annulet, lis in each angle (Mack 67; N.896; S.1300), a minute edge
crack at 1 o’clock, otherwise beautifully struck on a full flan, the legends almost entirely legible
with an attractive deep tone, a magnificent coin, extremely rare in this condition £6,000-8,000

PROVENANCE:
CNG, auction 81, 20 May 2009, lot1392 
Coin Register 2002, 222; EMC 2002, 0257 
Found at Grendon, Northamptonshire, 2002
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x439 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.06g, uncertain issue, probably Durham, Fobund, [ST]IEFNE
R[...], crowned and draped bust right, lis headed sceptre in front, rev. mullets dividing the
legend at the four cardinal points, * [...] * VND * [...]D * VNI, cross moline with a lis
topped annulet in each angle and annulets in each spandrel (cf. Mack 188; N.916; 
S. 1304), a little creased, almost fine, the reverse better, very rare £500-600

PROVENANCE:
DNW auction 86, 16 June 2010, lot 927 

The previous catalogue notes ‘The annulets on the reverse suggest that this is an ecclesiastical
issue like the unique cut halfpenny of William Cumming, Bishop of Durham in the early
1140s. The Early Medieval Corpus lists four coins of this type but none with mullets in the
reverse legend - a variety which does not seem to have been previously noted. EMC2012.0280
appears to be from the same obverse dies as the current specimen.’
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x440 Henry, Earl of Northumberland (1136-52), Penny, 1.20g, similar to Cross Moline 
type of Stephen, Corbridge, Erebald, [HENRI]C ERL, bust right, sceptre in front, rev. + 
EREBALD ; ON CORE, cross moline, lis in angles (N.912; S.1309), lightly porous and some
marks, otherwise a neat round coin, good fine, very rare £2,000-2,500

PROVENANCE:
Purchased from Baldwin, January 1996

439

439 (x2)

440

440 (x2)
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x441 Henry, Earl of Northumberland (1136-52), Scottish borders, Penny, 1.42g.,
Bamborough (?); Willelm, N.ENCI:CON, large crowned bust right holding sceptre, rev.
[WI]LEL:M:ONCI:B:, cross crosslet, cross pattée suspended from crescent in each angle
(Mack 289; SCBI 12 (Ashmoleon) 291 - same obverse die; Bruun 239 - same dies;
N.914; S.1311; and Scottish S.5013), softly struck on parts of reverse legend, otherwise well
centred, with a clear and attractive portrait, an excellent example, good very fine, extremely
rare £4,000-5,000

PROVENANCE:
Spink auction 174, 30 June 2005, lot 85

Page 48

WWW.SPINK.COM

THE WILLIAMS COLLECTION PART III: NORMAN COINS

441

441 (x2)

Spink 18048 Coin pages.qxp_Layout 1  21/08/2018  10:17  Page 48



x442 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 0.97g, local and irregular issues of the Civil War,
Flag/Ornaments type, York, + STIEF-N-E R, crowned and draped bust right, holding staff
with flag or ‘triple banner’ in right hand, an unclear symbol in field to right of banner,
rev. cross moline in circle surrounded by B W BST D W ES+, some letters retrograde,
decorative symbols within the legend at the four cardinal points, additionally a five
pointed star and a six pointed star, both in circles, the letters and symbols all carefully
positioned and for the most part extremely clear (Mack 217; N.919; S.1313), a slight edge
chip below bust otherwise a legible full round coin, very fine, rare £1,500-2,000

PROVENANCE:
Purchased from Spink, October 1991 

It was at the end of the 19th century that A E Packe suggested that the the flag which replaces
the sceptre on the obverse of these coins represents the standard erected, under the directions of
Archbishop Thurstan, on the battlefield at Northallerton when a Yorkshire army defeated a
Scottish invasion force under king David (the ‘Battle of the Standard’), in 1138. (A E Packe,
‘The Coins of Stephen’ in NC 3rd series. 16 (1896), 68, and others). 

Nearly 100 years later, Peter Seaby suggested the banner represents the papal standard
presented to Stephen at the time of the Second Crusade in 1147. (P Seaby, ‘A new ‘Standard’
type for the reign of king Stephen’ in BNJ 53 (1983) pp.14-18). 

More recently George Boon pointed out that the equestrian figure of the king on the reverse of
the Second Great Seal of Stephen (in use after 1141), also depicts the king carrying a
streaming standard, instead of the usual sword. 

The letters and symbols on the reverse have not been fully interpreted. A few reverse dies appear
to show a literate mint signature ON EV, but the majority, like this coin, have an apparently
meaningless combination of letters and symbols or ornaments. We have taken the cross patteé
to signify the end of the ‘legend’. Several examples clearly show the shield decorated with
roundels (here at 9 o’clock), which might represent the shield of Boulogne. The symbol in the
obverse field has been described as a star but it appears more complex then that (a quatrefoil
over a saltire?), and indeed a similar symbol, which clearly resembles a heraldic fret, can be
seen on the obverse of the following coin. There are at least 40 Pennies and 10 cut halfpennies
of the type known, and the letters and symbols vary considerably. The 23 Pennies listed in
detail by Allen (NC 2006, pp. 304-306), are struck from 20 different pairs of dies, suggesting
that surviving examples are only a small representation of a prolific coinage and supporting
Blackburn’s conclusion that the flag type was the principle York coinage of the second half of
the 1140s.
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x443 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 1.15g, local and irregular issues of the Civil War, Lozenge
and Pellet Sceptre/Ornaments type, STIEF, crowned and draped bust right, holding
sceptre in right hand, decorated at the tip by a large lozenge with a pellet at the centre,
ornaments filling the border after the king’s name, rev. cross pattée over saltire fleury,
within a wide border of ornaments (Allen p. 307, no. 53 - this coin; N.920; S.1314), flan
slightly uneven, small edge chip, and crack at 7 o’clock, otherwise very fine and legible, very
rare £1,500-2,000

PROVENANCE:
Spink auction 219, September 2013, lot 521 
Found near Lincoln, c. 2000 

Recorded with the Fitzwilliam Museum, Cambridge, EMC 2013.0284
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x444 Eustace Fitzjohn, Penny, 1.18g, York, Thomas FitzUlf, EVST-ACIVS+, the second S
retrograde, helmeted and armoured full-length figure standing right, holding sword in
right hand, large annulets decorating sword hilt, other ornament in field to left, rev. +
THOMA[S FILIV]S VLF, the TH ligate, cross patteé with barred arms in quatrefoil, large pellet
in annulet at centre, and others on cusps and in spandrels (Allen p. 313, no. 112 - this
coin; Mack 223; N.929a; S.1316), a few surface marks, otherwise struck on a sound, slightly
wavy flan, very fine, extremely rare £5,000-6,000

PROVENANCE:
Glendining, 2 June 1994, lot 261 
BNJ Coin Register 1994.0290 
Found in Flaxby, North Yorkshire, January 1994 

Eustace Fitzjohn, son of John ‘monoculus’ FitzRichard, served as Justiciar of the North under
Henry I, was lord of Alnwick and Malton, and Constable of Bamburgh and Knaresborough
Castles. He was suspected of plotting with Matilda and in 1138 was deprived of the
custodianship of Bamburgh Castle. He sided with the Scots and was wounded at the Battle of
the Standard. He survived and prospered, serving Henry II until his death in 1157. Thomas
FitzUlf (FitzUlviet), was an Alderman in the City of York and is mentioned in the Pipe
Rolls of 1130. On the coins his name is rendered in Latin ‘filius Ulf’.
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x445 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 0.64g, local and irregular issue of the Civil War, variety of
the Cross Moline (Watford) type, blundered legend around crude bust left, holding
sceptre in front, cross in field, rev. [...] ON IVEL, cross moline, lis in angles (cf. Mack 194-
195 for type; BMC -; SCBI -; N.884 and footnote 414; S.1325), very fine, the only
recorded example £1,200-1,500

PROVENANCE:
CNG auction 108, 3 January 2012, lot 1898 
Marshall Faintich collection 
William Conte collection 
Beauvais hoard, Glendining, 4 November 1987, lot 159 

North 884, footnote 414, ‘Another crude coin with bust left has a cross before the sceptre and
reads ...ONIVEL’ ‘The irregular and unique coin is most likely a baronial issue, with a crude
bust left and cross on the obverse, and a cross moline reverse. It is of good silver, but extremely
light, weighing only 0.63g. A partial reverse legend suggests that the coin may have been
struck at Ilchester. North states only ‘ON IVEL’ in his footnote, but close inspection suggests
additional partial letters ... AE...WA...ON IVEL. It is interesting to note that Richard of
Ilchester was mentioned several times as ‘scriptor curie’ in the pipe roll of Henry II in the
second year of his reign, indicating a close association to the new king soon after the end of the
anarchy. Richard of Ilchester served the new king in several aspects, and was baron of the
exchequer from at least 1165. If this unique penny is indeed from Ilchester, then perhaps it
was a baronial piece struck by Richard as a supporter of the Angevin cause during the
anarchy.’ Marshall Faintich, ‘A Few Unusual Coins of the Anarchy’ in SNC October 2005,
p.305

x446 Stephen (1135-54), Penny, 0.99g, local and irregular issue of the Civil War, uncertain
baronial variant of Cross Moline (Watford) type, East Anglian mint?, William,
VVI[LLELMVS?], legend begins at 1 o’clock, crudely cut crowned bust right, sceptre before,
rev. WLLE[..]LLIL:[...], cross moline, a fleur in each angle (Mack - ; N.873 var.; S.1278
var.), softly struck and some scrapes below bust, and corresponding on reverse, an interesting
crude style, full flan, very fine, extremely rare £800-1,000

PROVENANCE:
Spink auction 225, 22-23 September 2014, lot 229 
Found Hockwold-cum-Wilton, Norfolk, 2014 
Recorded with the Fitzwilliam Museum, Cambridge, EMC 2014.0095 

The findspot of the current piece places it within a stones throw of several East Anglian mints
known to have been striking irregular coinage during the Anarchy. The mint at Bury St
Edmunds did have a moneyer WILLEM but he is only known to have struck from Type 7
onwards
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x448 Matilda (Dowager Empress. Countess of Anjou; in England 1139-48), Penny, 0.95g,
Cross Plumée over Saltire Fleury type, Cardiff, Elwine, [:IM]P[EATRI], crowned and
draped bust right, holding sceptre, rev. [ELWI]NE . DE . CA[IERDI], cross plumée over
fleury, right hand arm of cross plain (Boon 79; Mack -; N.936/2; S.1326A), obverse
lightly double struck, and weak in parts, otherwise almost very fine, extremely rare £2,500-3,000

PROVENANCE:
Stack’s, 10 December 1991, lot 1085 
Spink auction 20, 31 March 1982, lot 35 
Coed-y-Wenallt (Cardiff) hoard, discovered June 1980 

This type was unknown before the discovery of the Coed-y-Wenallt hoard. The hoard ‘consisted
of 102 coins, chiefly of the Cardiff mint and chiefly of the Empress Maud, at a stroke trebling
the recorded total of her coins: there were also coins of a hitherto unknown mint at Swansea,
both in Stephen’s name and in that of Henry of Neubourg, a younger son of the first Earl of
Warwick who had conquered Gower - the most substantial addition to the ‘baronial’ series of
the Anarchy since the discovery of the almost mythical Catal hoard near York in 1684.’
George Boon, ‘Welsh Hoards 1979-1981’, p.37. 

The Stack’s cataloguer noted ‘This issue stands out in the hoard as being from good metal,
rather than the other, fragile coins of Matilda.’ Boon observes that the two moneyers of this
group in the hoard, the present moneyer Elwine, and his fellow moneyer Joli, were new men
brought in at this time, ‘the arrival of the new moneyers coincided with a considerable
tightening up of procedure, grown slack under (the previous moneyer) Willelm; and it may
not be too much to claim that the new men were appointed with such an aim in view.’ (op.
cit. p.59)

x447 Matilda (Dowager Empress. Countess of Anjou; in England 1139-48), Penny, 1.05g,
Cross Moline type, Monmouth (?), William, crowned and draped bust right, holding
sceptre in front, rev. WIL[ELM : D]E : MVM, cross moline, lis in angles (Boon -; N.936;
S.1326 for type), small edge crack at 2 o’clock, and surface flaws both sides, otherwise neatly
struck with a forceful portrait of Matilda, very fine, extremely rare, possibly unique of this
mint £4,000-5,000

PROVENANCE:
DNW auction 67, 28 September 2005, lot 538 
Found in Dorset c.1990

447

447 (x2)

448

448 (x2)
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x449 Henry of Anjou (c.1150), Penny, 1.02g, Hereford, Sibern, HEN[RICVS], crowned and
draped bust to right, holding sceptre, rev. quadrilateral on cross fleury (Mack 253c - this
coin; SCBI 20 (Mack) 1640 - this coin; N.940/2; S.1329), on a full round flan, the
reverse off centre and slightly double-struck, otherwise very fine with a clear portrait, deeply
toned, extremely rare £3,000-4,000

PROVENANCE:
Spink Numismatic Circular, October 1991, no. 6510 
Mack collection 
Ryan, part II, Glendining, 22-24 January 1952, lot 939 (illustrated), £50 to Spink, for
Mack
Wheeler, Sotheby, 12 March 1930, lot 194
Roth, part II, Sotheby, 14-17 October 1918, lot 157 (illustrated), ‘an extremely rare
coin, with a fine portrait’, £31 to Wheeler 

Mack describes the reverse as ‘illegible’. He does however observe that the reverse die could well
be the same as his number 248 which reads SIBERN ; ON : hEREFOR. The Numismatic Circular
listing gives the reverse legend SI[BERN ON H]EREFOR.
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x450 William of Gloucester (c.1147), Penny, 0.88g, uncertain mint, [+ WIL]LELM, the M
rounded, crowned bust right holding sceptre, the crown flat and decorated with four
‘pearls’ similar to that on coins of Henry of Anjou, rev. [...]LEL[...], quadrilateral over
cross fleury with pellet in each angle, similar to the last type of Henry I and also the last
type of Henry of Anjou (BMC p. cxxix - this coin; Mack 262 - this coin; SCBI 20 (Mack)
1642 - this coin; N.945/1; S.1332), several cracks, otherwise good fine and toned, with a
clear and distinctive Angevin portrait, extremely rare £2,000-2,500

PROVENANCE:
Spink Numismatic Circular, March 1992, no. 884 
Mack collection 
Ryan, part II, Glendining, 22-24 January 1952, lot 943 (illustrated), £29 to Spink 
Grantley, part 4, Glendining, 20-21 April 1944, lot 1322 (illustrated), £28 to Baldwin 
Reynolds, part II, Sotheby, 5-6 June 1919, lot 91

449

449 (x2)

450

450 (x2)
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x451 Scotland, David I (1124-53), Penny, 1.33g, period A, Edinburgh, Derind, as Stephen
type 1, DAV[ID] REX, crowned bust right, sceptre before, annulet for eye and more
drapery, rev. DE[...] O[...] N[...], cross moline with inward facing fleurs in quarters (B. fig.
24c; S.5003), legends soft in parts, otherwise very fine and toned, with a clear portrait, very
rare £2,500-3,000

PROVENANCE:
DNW, 28 September 2006, lot 922 
DNW, 5 October 2002, lot 596 
Drabble, part 1, Glendining, 4-6 July 1939, lot 759 
Carlyon-Britton (‘recent purchases’), listed in Spink Numismatic Circular, February
1913, no. 1695, EF, RR, £8.10/-
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x452 Scotland, David I (1124-53), Penny, 1.24g, period B, Edinburgh, Derind, as Stephen
type I, blundered legend derived from DAVID REX, crowned bust right, sceptre before, 
rev. legend derived from DERIND : ON : EDON, cross moline with inward facing fleurs in
quarters (similar to St. group IVb, 6; S.5004), legends soft in parts, almost as struck on a
full flan, good very fine, very rare £2,000-2,500

PROVENANCE:
Michael Anderson, Spink auction 183, 26-27 September 2006, lot 423 
DNW, 9 December 2003, lot 306

451

451 (x2)

452

452 (x2)

SCOTLAND, DAVID I (1124-1153)
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x453 Scotland, David I (1124-53), Penny, 1.34g, period B, Perth, with Henry II (type XII)
reverse but in David’s name, attributed to the moneyer Baldwin, [...] REX, retrograde,
crowned bust right, sceptre before, rev. [...] : ON : PE, cross with pellets in crescents in
quarters (St. group IV; S.5005), some hard black deposit on both sides, otherwise very fine,
very rare £1,200-1,500

PROVENANCE:
Michael Anderson, Spink auction 183, 26-27 September 2006, lot 424 
DNW, 28 September 2005, lot 1077 

The previous Spink catalogue notes ‘This coin is a die duplicate of a previously unpublished
coin in the Prestwich hoard which gives the moneyer’s name, Baldwin, though on this specimen
the moneyers name is not visible except for part of the last letter, which looks like an S.’

END OF THE SALE
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The Williams Collection Part III: Wednesday 26 September 2018 WILLIAMS PART III 18048
Norman Coins at 11.00 a.m.

I request Spink, without legal obligations of any kind on its part, to bid on the following Lots up to the price given below. I understand that if my bid is successful the 
Purchase Price will be the sum of the final bid and Buyer’s premium as a percentage of the final bid, any VAT chargeable, also a fee for bidding on the-saleroom.com only
and fee for paying by card. The Rate of Premium is 20% of the final hammer price of each lot. I understand Spink will pursue me for payment for any successful bid. 
In addition, I understand and consent that Spink may share my personal details relating to the default with other auction houses and live bidding platforms to protect
themselves from such defaults.

All bids shall be treated as offers made on the Terms and Conditions for Buyers printed in the catalogue. I also understand that Spink provides the service of executing
bids on behalf of clients for the convenience of clients and that Spink will not be held responsible for failing to execute bids. If identical commission bids are received for
the same Lot, the commission bid received first by Spink will take precedence. Please note that you will not be notified if there are higher written bids received.
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WRITTEN BIDS FORM
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Spink auction office in advance of the sale.
References for new clients should be
supplied in good time to be taken up
before the sale. Bids received later than
one hour before the start of the sale may
not be processed.
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Continued ...
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TRADE REFERENCES ____________________________________________________________________________________________
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Lot Number
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Wednesday 26 September 2018 18048
at 11.00 a.m.

VAT is chargeable on the Hammer price and
the Buyer’s premium of daggered (†) and (Ω)
lots at the standard rate (currently 20%), and
on lots marked (x) at the reduced rate
(currently 5% on the Hammer price and 20%
on the Buyer’s premium). VAT on Margin
Scheme lots (identified by the absence of any
VAT symbol next to the lot number) is
payable at 20% on the Buyer’s premium only.

BIDDING INCREMENTS
Bidding generally opens below the low estimate and advances in the following order
although the auctioneer may vary the bidding increments during the course of the auction.
The normal bidding increments are:

Up to £100 by £5
£100 to £300 by £10
£300 to £600 £320-£350-£380-£400 etc.
£600 to £1,000 by £50

£1,000 to £3,000 by £100
£3,000 to £6,000 £3,200-£3,500-£3,800-£4,000 etc.
£6,000 to £20,000 by £500
£20,000 and up Auctioneer’s discretion

All Corporate cards regardless of origin and Consumer debit and credit cards issued outside the EU are subject to a fee of 2%

CARD NO: START DATE: ISSUE NO: SECURITY CODE:

SIGNATURE EXPIRY DATE NAME (ON CREDIT CARD)
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR BUYERS
These conditions set out the terms on which we (Spink and Son Limited of 69 Southampton Row, Bloomsbury London WC1B 4ET (company no. 04369748)) contract
with you (Buyer) either as agent on behalf of the Seller or as principal if we are the Seller. You should read these conditions carefully. 

May/18

1 DEFINITIONS 
The following definitions apply in these conditions:
Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme means a VAT margin scheme as defined by HM Revenue & Customs;
Buyer’s Premium means the charge payable by you as a percentage of the Hammer Price, at the rates set out in clause 5.1 below;  
Certificate of Authenticity means a certificate issued by an Expert Committee confirming the authenticity of a Lot; 
Expert Committee means a committee of experts to whom a Lot may be sent for an extension in accordance with clause 3.4.3; 
Forgery means a Lot constituting an imitation originally conceived and executed as a whole with a fraudulent intention to deceive as to

authorship, origin, age, period, culture or source where the correct description as to such matters is not reflected by the description
in the catalogue and which at the date of the auction had a value materially less than it would have had if it had been in accordance
with the description in the catalogue. Accordingly, no Lot shall be capable of being a Forgery by reason of any damage and/or
restoration work of any kind (including re-enamelling);

Hammer Price means the amount of the highest bid accepted by the auctioneer in relation to a Lot;
Lot means any item deposited with us for sale at auction and, in particular, the item or items described against any Lot number in any

catalogue;
Reserve the amount below which we agree with the Seller that the Lot cannot be sold;
Seller means the owner of the Lot being sold by us; 
Spink Group Spink and Son Limited, our subsidiaries and associated companies.
VAT value added tax chargeable under VAT and any similar replacement or additional tax; and
VAT Symbols means the symbols detailing the VAT status of the Lot details of which are set out at the back of the catalogue.

2 SPINK’S ROLE AS AGENT

2.1 All sales undertaken by us either at auction or privately are undertaken
either as agent on behalf of the Seller or from time to time, as principal
if we are the owner of the Lot. Please note that even if we are acting as
agent on behalf of the Seller rather than as principal, we may have a
financial interest in the Lot. 

2.2 The contract for the sale of the Lot will be between you and the Seller. 

3 BEFORE THE SALE
3.1 Examination of goods

You are strongly advised to examine personally any goods in which you
are interested, before the auction takes place. Condition reports are
usually available on request. We provide no guarantee to you other
than in relation to Forgeries, as set out in clause 5.13 of these Terms
and Conditions.

3.2 Catalogue descriptions
3.2.1 Statements by us in the catalogue or condition report, or made

orally or in writing elsewhere, regarding the authorship, origin,
date, age, size, medium, attribution, genuineness, provenance,
condition or estimated selling price of any Lot are merely
statements of opinion, and are not to be relied on as statements of
definitive fact. Catalogue and web illustrations are for guidance
only, and should not be relied on either to determine the tone or
colour of any item. No lot shall be rejected on the grounds of
inaccurate reproduction. No lot illustrated in the catalogue and
online shall be rejected on the grounds of cancellation, centring,
margins, perforation or other characteristics apparent from the
illustration. Estimates of the selling price should not be relied on as
a statement that this price is either the price at which the Lot will
sell or its value for any other purpose.

3.2.2 Many items are of an age or nature which precludes their being
in perfect condition and some descriptions in the catalogue or given
by way of condition report make reference to damage and/or
restoration. We provide this information for guidance only and the
absence of such a reference does not imply that an item is free from
defects or restoration nor does a reference to particular defects
imply the absence of any others.

3.2.3 Other than as set out in clause 5.13, and in the absence of fraud,
neither the Seller nor we, nor any of our employees or agents, are
responsible for the correctness of any statement as to the
authorship, origin, date, age, attribution, genuineness or
provenance of any Lot nor for any other errors of description or for
any faults or defects in any Lot. Every person interested should
exercise and  rely on his own judgment as to such matters.

3.3 Your Responsibility
You are responsible for satisfying yourself as to the condition of the
goods and the matters referred to in the catalogue description.

3.4 Extensions – Stamps only
3.4.1 If you wish to obtain an expert opinion or Certificate of

Authenticity on any Lot (other than a mixed Lot or Lot containing
undescribed stamps) you must notify us in writing not less than
forty-eight hours before the time fixed for the commencement of
the first session of the sale. If accepted by us, such request shall have
the same effect as notice of an intention to question the
genuineness or description of the Lot for the purposes of clause
5.13 (Refund in the case of Forgery) of these Terms and
Conditions and the provisions of clause 5.13 (Refund in the case of
Forgery) shall apply accordingly.

3.4.2 Notice of a request for an expert opinion or Certificate of
Authenticity must give the reason why such opinion is required and
specify the identity of your proposed expert which will be subject
to agreement by us. We reserve the right, at our discretion, to
refuse a request for an expert opinion or Certificate of Authenticity
including (without limitation) where the proposed expert is not
known to us. 

3.4.3 If we accept a request for an expert opinion or Certificate of
Authenticity we will submit the Lot to the Expert Committee. You
acknowledge and accept that the length of time taken by an Expert
Committee to reach an opinion will vary depending on the
circumstances and in any event is beyond our control.

3.4.4 We will not accept a request for an extension on account of
condition. Any Lot described in the catalogue as having faults or
defects may not be returned even if an expert opinion or Certificate
of Authenticity cites other faults or defects not included in the
catalogue description, other than in the case of a Forgery.

3.4.5 Should Spink accept a request for an extension under the
foregoing provisions of this paragraph, the fact may be stated by the
Auctioneer from the rostrum prior to the sale of the Lot.

3.4.6 It should be noted that any stamp accompanied by a Certificate
of Authenticity is sold on the basis of that Certificate only and not
on the basis of any other description or warranty as to authenticity.
No request for an extension will be accepted on such a stamp and
the return of such a stamp will not be accepted.

3.4.7 If you receive any correspondence from the Expert Committee
in relation to the Lot, including but not limited to a Certificate of
Authenticity, you must provide us with copies of such
correspondence no later than 7 days after you receive such
correspondence.

4 AT THE SALE
4.1 Refusal of admission

Our sales usually take place on our own premises or premises over
which we have control for the sale, and we have the right, exercisable
at our complete discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or
attendance at an auction.

4.2 Registration before bidding
You must complete and sign a registration form and provide
identification before making a bid at auction. Please be aware that we
usually require buyers to undergo a credit check.
If you have not bid successfully with Spink in the past, or you are
registering with us for the first time, we reserve the right to require a
deposit of up to 50% of the amount you intend to spend. Such deposit
will be deducted from your invoice should you be successful. If you are
unsuccessful at auction, your deposit will be returned by the same
means it was paid to Spink.
Some lots may be designated, prior to the auction, as “Premium Lots”,
which means a deposit may be required before placing a bid on the
item for sale. Information will be posted on our website in such an
event.

4.3 Bidding as Principal
When making a bid (whether such bids are made in person or by
way of telephone bids operated by Spink, commission or online or
email bids), you will be deemed to be acting as principal and will be
accepting personal liability, unless it has been agreed in writing, at the
time of registration, that you are acting as agent on behalf of a third
party buyer acceptable to us.

4.4 Commission Bids
If you give us instructions to bid on your behalf, by using the form
provided in our catalogues or via our website, we shall use reasonable
endeavours to do so, provided these instructions are received not later
than 24 hours before the auction. If we receive commission bids on a
particular Lot for identical amounts, and at auction these bids are the
highest bids for the Lot, it will be sold to the person whose bid was
received first. Commission bids are undertaken subject to other
commitments at the time of the sale, and the conduct of the auction
may be such that we are unable to bid as requested. Since this is
undertaken as a free service to prospective buyers on the terms stated,
we cannot accept liability for failure to make a commission bid. You
should therefore always attend personally if you wish to be certain of
bidding.
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4.5 On-line Bidding
We offer internet services as a convenience to our clients. We will not
be responsible for errors or failures to execute bids placed on the
internet, including, without limitation, errors or failures caused by (i) a
loss of internet connection by either party for whatever reason; (ii) a
breakdown or problems with the online bidding software and/or (iii)
a breakdown or problems with your internet connection, computer or
system. Execution of on-line internet bids on www.spink.com and
Spink Live is a free service undertaken subject to other commitments at
the time of the auction and we do not accept liability for failing to
execute an online internet bid or for errors or omissions in connection
with this activity. Buyers who acquire lots on the-saleroom.com will
have a fee of 3% on the hammer price added to their invoice for using
this facility.

4.6 Telephone Bids
If you make arrangements with us not less than 24 hours before the
sale, we shall use reasonable endeavours to contact you to enable you
to participate in bidding by telephone, but in no circumstances will we
be liable to either the Seller or you as a result of failure to do so.

4.7 Currency Converter
At some auctions, a currency converter will be operated, based on the
one month forward rates of exchange quoted to us by Barclays Bank
Plc or any other appropriate rate determined by us, at opening on the
date of the auction. Bidding will take place in a currency determined by
us, which is usually sterling for auctions held in London. The currency
converter is not always reliable, and errors may occur beyond our
control either in the accuracy of the Lot number displayed on the
converter, or the foreign currency equivalent of sterling bids. We shall
not be liable to you for any loss suffered as a result of you following the
currency converter.

4.8 Video images
At some auctions there will be a video screen. Mistakes may occur in its
operation, and we cannot be liable to you regarding either the
correspondence of the image to the Lot being sold or the quality of the
image as a reproduction of the original.

4.9 Bidding Increments
Bidding generally opens below the low estimate and advances in the
following order although the auctioneer may vary the bidding
increments during the course of the auction. The normal bidding
increments are:

Up to £100 by £5
£100 to £300 by £10
£300 to £600 £320-£350-£380-£400 etc.
£600 to £1,000 by £50
£1,000 to £3,000 by £100
£3,000 to £6,000 £3,200-£3,500-£3,800-£4,000 etc.
£6,000 to £20,000 by £500
£20,000 and up Auctioneer’s discretion

4.10 Bidding by Spink
4.10.1 We reserve the right to bid on Lots on the Seller’s behalf up to

the amount of the Reserve (if any), which will never be above the
low estimate printed in the auction catalogue.

4.10.2 The Spink Group reserves the right to bid on and purchase
Lots as principal.

4.11 The Auctioneer’s Discretion
The auctioneer has the right at his absolute discretion to refuse any bid
to advance the bidding in such manner as he may decide to withdraw
or divide any Lot, to combine any two or more Lots and, in the case of
error or dispute, to put an item up for bidding again.

4.12 Successful Bid
Subject to the auctioneer’s discretion, the striking of his hammer marks
the acceptance of the highest bid, provided always that such bid is
higher than the Reserve (where applicable), and the conclusion of a
contract for sale between you and the Seller.

4.13 After Sale Arrangements 
If you enter into any private sale agreements for any Lot with the Seller
within 60 days of the auction, we, as exclusive agents of the Seller
reserve the right to charge you the applicable Buyer’s Premium in
accordance with these Terms and Conditions, and the Seller a
commission in accordance with the terms of the Seller’s agreement.

4.14 Return of Lot
4.14.1 Once your bid has been accepted for a Lot then you are liable

to pay for that Lot in accordance with these Terms and Conditions.
If there are any problems with a Lot then you must notify us within
7 days of receipt of the Lot, specifying the nature of the problem.
We may then request that the Lot is returned to us for inspection.
Save as set out in clause 5.13, the cancellation of the sale of any Lot
and the refund of the corresponding purchase price is entirely at
our sole discretion. We will not normally exercise that discretion if
the Lot is not received by us in the same condition that it was in at
the auction date.

4.14.2 No lot may be returned on account of condition if the
condition was stated by a third party grading company (including,
but not limited to PCGS, NGC, ANACS, ICG, PMG, WBG).

5 AFTER THE AUCTION
5.1 Buyer’s Premium and other charges

In addition to the Hammer Price, you must pay us the Buyer’s
Premium at a rate of 20% of the final Hammer price of each lot, a fee
of 3% on the hammer price total for using the-saleroom.com and a fee
for paying by card.

5.2 Value Added Tax
Other than in respect of Zero-rated Lots (o) VAT is chargeable on the
Hammer price and the Buyer’s premium of daggered (†) and (Ω) lots
at the standard rate (currently 20%), and on lots marked (x) at the
reduced rate (currently 5% on the Hammer price and 20% on the
Buyer’s premium). VAT on Margin scheme lots (identified by the
absence of any VAT symbol next to the lot number) is payable at 20%
on the Buyer’s premium only.

5.3 VAT Refunds
General
5.3.1 As we remain liable to account for VAT on all Lots unless they

have been exported outside the EU within 3 months of the date of
sale, you will generally be asked to deposit all amounts of VAT
invoiced. However, if a Spink nominated shipper is instructed, then
any refundable VAT will not be collected. In all other cases credits
will be made when proof of export is provided. If you export the
Lot yourself you must obtain shipping documents from the
Shipping Department for which a charge of £50 will be made.

5.3.2 If you export the Lot you must return the valid proof of export
certificate to us within 3 months of the date of sale. If you fail to
return the proof of export certificate to us within such period and
you have not already accounted to us for the VAT, you will be
liable to us for the full amount of the VAT due on such Lot and we
shall be entitled to invoice you for this sum. 

5.3.3 To apply for a refund of any VAT paid, the proof of export
certificate must be sent to our Shipping Department clearly marked
‘VAT Refund’ within 3 months of the date of sale. No payment will
be made where the total amount of VAT refundable is less than £50
and Spink will charge £50 for each refund processed.

VAT Refunds - Buyers from within the EU
5.3.4 VAT refunds are available on the Hammer Price and Buyer’s

Premium of Daggered (†) and Investment Gold (g) Lots. You must
certify that you are registered for VAT in another EU country and
that the Lot is to be removed from the United Kingdom within 3
months of the date of sale.

5.3.5 Where an EU buyer purchases a Lot on which import VAT has
been charged, no refund of VAT is available from us. It may be
possible to apply directly for a refund on form VAT 65 to
HM Revenue & Customs Overeseas Repayment Section,
Londonderry.

VAT Refunds – Buyers from outside the EU
5.3.6 Where a Lot is included within the Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme

and evidence of export from the EU is produced within 3 months
of the date of sale, the VAT on Buyer’s Premium may be refunded.

5.3.7 Where the Lot is marked as a Daggered (†) Lot the VAT
charged on the Hammer Price may be refunded where evidence of
export from the EU is produced within 3 months of the date of
sale. A refund of VAT charged on the Buyer’s Premium can also be
made on receipt of proof of business as a collectibles dealer.

5.3.8 Where the Lot is marked as an Omega (Ω) Lot or an Import
VAT (x) Lot and evidence of export from the EU is produced
within 3 months of the date of sale, the VAT charged on both the
Hammer Price and Buyer’s Premium may be refunded. Where
required, we can advise you on how to export such Lots as a specific
form of export evidence is required. Where we advise you on the
export of the Lots, please be aware that the ultimate responsibility
in respect of obtaining a valid proof of export certificate will lie with
you and we will not be responsible for your failure to obtain such
certificate.

5.3.9 Lot marked as Investment Gold (g) is exempt from VAT on
Hammer price. A refund of VAT charged on the Buyer’s Premium
can be made on receipt of proof of business as a collectibles dealer
and where evidence of export from the EU is produced within 3
months of the date of sale.

5.4 Payment
5.4.1 You must provide us with your full name and permanent address

and, if so requested, details of the bank from which any payments
to us will be made. You must pay the full amount due (comprising
the Hammer Price, the Buyer’s Premium and any applicable VAT)
within seven days after the date of the sale. This applies even if you
wish to export the Lot and an export licence is (or may be)
required.

5.4.2 You will not acquire title to the Lot until all amounts due 
have been paid in full. This includes instances where special
arrangements were made for release of Lot prior to full settlement.

5.4.3 Payment should be made in sterling by one of the following
methods:
II(i)  Direct bank transfer to our account details of which are set

out on the invoice. All bank charges shall be met by you.
Please ensure that your client number is noted on the
transfer.

i(ii)  By cheque or bank draft made payable to Spink and Son Ltd
and sent to Spink at 69 Southampton Row, Bloomsbury,
London WC1B 4ET. Please note that the processing charges
for payments made by cheques or bank drafts drawn on a
non-U.K bank shall be met by you. Please ensure that the
remittance slip printed at the bottom of the invoice is
enclosed with your payment.

(iii)  By Visa, Mastercard or American Express. Payments made by
American Express are subject to a 4% fee. Payments by all
other credit cards and debit cards issued by overseas banks
are subject to a fee of 2%. For all card payments there are
limits to the amounts we will accept depending on the type
of card being used and whether or not the cardholder is
present.

Spink 18048 Coin pages.qxp_Layout 1  21/08/2018  10:17  Page 60



5.4.4 Payments should be made by the registered buyer and not by
third parties, unless it has been agreed at the time of registration
that you are acting as an agent on behalf of a third party.

5.5 Invoices
Invoices may consist of one or more pages and will show: Zero rated
Lots (o); no symbol Lots sold under the Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme;
Lots marked (g) special scheme Investment Gold; Daggered Lots (†),
imported Lots marked (x) and (Ω), (e) Lots with Zero rated hammer
for EU VAT registered buyers.

5.6 Collection of Purchases
5.6.1 Unless specifically agreed to the contrary, we shall retain lots

purchased until all amounts due to us, or to the Spink Group, have
been paid in full. Buyers will be required to pay for their lots when
they wish to take possession of the same, which must be within 7
days of the date of the sale, unless prior arrangements have been
made with Spink. Without prior agreement, lots will not be released
until cleared funds are received with regard to payments made by
cheque.

5.6.2 Unless we notify you to the contrary, items retained by us will
be covered in accordance with our policy which is available for
inspection at our offices from the date of sale for a period of seven
days or until the time of collection, whichever is sooner. After seven
days or from the time of collection, whichever is the earlier, the Lot
will be entirely at your risk.

5.6.3 Our policy will not cover and we are unable to accept
responsibility for damage caused by woodworm, changes in
atmospheric conditions or acts of terrorism.

5.7 Notification
We are not able to notify successful bidders by telephone. While
Invoices are sent out by email or mail after the auction we do not
accept responsibility for notifying you of the result of your bid. You are
requested to contact us by telephone or in person as soon as possible
after the auction to obtain details of the outcome of your bids to avoid
incurring charges for late payment. 

5.8 Packing and handling
5.8.1 We shall use all reasonable endeavours to take care when

handling and packing a purchased Lot but remind you that after
seven days or from the time of collection, whichever is sooner, the
Lot is entirely at your risk. Our postage charges are set out at the
back of the catalogue.

5.8.2 It is the responsibility of the Buyer to be aware of any Import
Duties that may be incurred upon importation to the final
destination.  Spink will not accept return of any package in order to
avoid these duties. The onus is also on the Buyer to be aware of any
Customs import restrictions that prohibit the importation of
certain collectibles. Spink will not accept return of the Lot(s) under
these circumstances. Spink will not accept responsibility for Lot(s)
seized or destroyed by Customs.

5.8.3 If the Buyer requires delivery of the Lot to an address other than
the invoice address this will be carried out at the discretion of
Spink.

5.9 Recommended packers and shippers
If required our shipping department may arrange shipment as your
agent. Although we may suggest carriers if specifically requested, our
suggestions are made on the basis of our general experience of such
parties in the past and we are not responsible to any person to whom
we have made a recommendation for the acts or omissions of the third
parties concerned.

5.10 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchases
5.10.1 If you fail to make payment within seven days of your stipulated

payment date set out in your invoice, we shall be entitled to exercise
one or more of the following rights or remedies:
5.10.1.1 to charge interest at the rate of 2% per month compound

interest, calculated on a daily basis, from the date the full
amount is due;

5.10.1.2 to set off against any amounts which the Spink Group may
owe you in any other transaction the outstanding amount
remaining unpaid by you;

5.10.1.3 we may keep hold of all or some of your Lots or other
property in the possession of the Spink Group until you have
paid all the amounts you owe us or the Spink Group, even if the
unpaid amounts do not relate to those Lots or other property.
Following fourteen days’ notice to you of the amount
outstanding and remaining unpaid, the Spink Group shall have
the right to arrange the sale of such Lots or other property. We
shall apply the proceeds in discharge of the amount outstanding
to us or the Spink Group, and pay any balance to you;

5.10.1.4 where several amounts are owed by you to the Spink
Group in respect of different transactions, to apply any amount
paid to discharge any amount owed in respect of any particular
transaction, whether or not you so direct;

5.10.1.5 to reject at any future auction any bids made by you or on
your behalf or obtain a deposit from you before accepting any
bids.

5.10.2 If you fail to make payment within thirty-five days, we shall in
addition be entitled:

5.10.2.1 to cancel the sale of the Lot or any other item sold to you
at the same or any other auction;

5.10.2.2 to arrange a resale of the Lot, publicly or privately, and, if
this results in a lower price being obtained, claim the balance
from you together with all reasonable costs including a 20%
seller’s commission, expenses, damages, legal fees, commissions
and premiums of whatever kind associated with both sales or
otherwise, incurred in connection with your failure to make
payment; 

5.10.2.3 when reselling the Lot, place a notice in our catalogue
stating that you successfully purchased the Lot at auction but
have subsequently failed to pay the Hammer Price of the Lot; or

5.10.2.4  take any other appropriate action as we deem fit.
5.10.3 If you fail to collect within fourteen days after the sale, whether

or not payment has been made, you will be required
5.10.3.1 to pay a storage charge of £2 per item per day plus any

additional handling cost that may apply. 
5.10.3.2 you will not be entitled to collect the Lot until all

outstanding charges are met, together with payment of all other
amounts due to us.

5.11 Use of Default Information
If you fail to make payment for a Lot in accordance with these Terms and
Conditions:
5.11.1 we reserve the right to refuse you the right to make bids for any

future auction irrespective of whether previous defaults have
been settled; and

5.11.2 you acknowledge that we may (as necessary for our legitimate
interests those of other auctioneers and live bidding platforms in
referencing customers and avoiding customer defaults) disclose
details of such default to other auctioneers and live bidding
platforms, which will include your name, address, nature of the
default and the date of the default.

Auctioneers or live bidding platforms who receive details of the default
may rely on such information when deciding whether to enter into a
transaction with you in the future.

5.12 Export Licence
5.12.1 If required we can, at our discretion, advise you on the detailed

provisions of the export licensing regulations. Where we advise you
in relation to export licensing regulations the ultimate responsibility
in respect of any export will lie with you and we will not be
responsible for your failure to apply for any necessary licences. 

5.12.2 If the Lot is going to be hand carried by you, you may be
required to produce a valid export licence to us or sign a waiver
document stating that a licence will be applied for.

5.12.3 You should always check whether an export licence is required
before exporting. Export licences are usually obtained within two
or three weeks but delays can occur.

5.12.4 Unless otherwise agreed by us in writing, the fact that you wish
to apply for an export licence does not affect your obligation to
make payment within seven days nor our right to charge interest on
late payment.

5.12.5 If you request that we apply for an export licence on your
behalf, we shall be entitled to recover from you our disbursements
and out of pocket expenses in relation to such application, together
with any relevant VAT.

5.12.6 We will not be obliged to rescind a sale nor to refund any
interest or other expenses incurred by you where payment is made
by you despite the fact that an export licence is required.

5.13 Refund in the case of Forgery
5.13.1 A sale will be cancelled, and the amount paid refunded to you

if a Lot (other than a miscellaneous item not described in the
catalogue) sold by us proves to have been a Forgery. We shall not
however be obliged to refund any amounts if either (a) the
catalogue description or saleroom notice at the auction date
corresponded to the generally accepted opinion of scholars or
experts at that time, or fairly indicated that there was a conflict of
opinions, or (b) it can be demonstrated that the Lot is a Forgery
only by means of either a scientific process not generally accepted
for use until after publication of the catalogue or a process which at
the date of the auction was unreasonably expensive or impracticable
or likely to have caused damage to the Lot. Furthermore, you
should note that this refund can be obtained only if the following
conditions are met:
5.13.1.1 you must notify us in writing, within seven days of the

receipt of the Lot(s), that in your view the Lot concerned is a
Forgery;

5.13.1.2 you must then return the item to us within fourteen days
from receipt of the Lot(s), in the same condition as at the
auction date; and 

5.13.1.3 as soon as possible following return of the Lot, you must
produce evidence satisfactory to us that the Lot is a Forgery and
that you are able to transfer good title to us, free from any third
party claims.

5.13.1.4 you must provide to us all evidence obtained by you that
a Lot is a Forgery no later than 7 days after you receive such
evidence.

5.13.2 In no circumstances shall we be required to pay you any more
than the amount paid by you for the Lot concerned and you shall
have no claim for interest.

5.13.3 The benefit of this guarantee is not capable of being
transferred, and is solely for the benefit of the person to whom the
original invoice was made out by us in respect of the Lot when sold
and who, since the sale, has remained the owner of the Lot without
disposing of any interest in it to any third party.

5.13.4 We shall be entitled to rely on any scientific or other process to
establish that the Lot is not a Forgery, whether or not such process
was used or in use at the date of the auction.

6 LIABILITY 
Nothing in these Terms and Conditions limits or excludes our liability for:
6.1 death or personal injury resulting from negligence; or 
6.2 any damage or liability incurred by you as a result of our fraud or

fraudulent misrepresentation.
May/18
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7 USE OF YOUR PERSONAL INFORMATION
7.1 We will use the personal information you provide to us as set out in our

privacy notice (available at https://spink.com/privacy-policy) and in
particular to:

7.1.1 process the bids you make on Lots (whether successful or
otherwise) and other auction related services we provide;

7.1.2 process your payment relating to a successful purchase of a Lot;
7.1.3 arrange for delivery of any Lot you purchase, which will include

passing your details to shipping providers and, on overseas
deliveries, to customs where they make enquiries regarding the Lot;

7.1.4 inform you about similar products or services that we provide,
but you may stop receiving these at any time by contacting us.

7.2 In accordance with clause 4.2, we may pass your information to credit
reference agencies in order to obtain credit checks from them, and they
may keep a record of any search that they do.

7.3 In accordance with clause 5.11, where you default on making payment
for a Lot in accordance with these terms and conditions we may disclose
details of such default to other auctioneers and live bidding platforms.

7.4 We are also working closely with third parties (including, for example,
other auctioneers and live bidding platforms) and may receive
information about you from them.

7.5 Where you provide us with personal information about other individuals,
you must ensure that your provision of that information is compliant
with applicable data protection law.

8 COPYRIGHT 
8.1 We shall have the right (on a non-exclusive basis) to photograph, video

or otherwise produce an image of the Lot. All rights in such an image
will belong to us, and we shall have the right to use it in whatever way
we see fit.

8.2 The copyright in all images, illustrations and written material relating
to a Lot is and shall remain at all times our property and we shall have
the right to use it in whatever way we see fit. You shall not use or allow
anyone else to use such images, illustrations or written material without
our prior written consent.

9 VAT
You shall give us all relevant information about your VAT status and that of
the Lot to ensure that the correct information is printed in the catalogues.
Once printed, the information cannot be changed. If we incur any unforeseen
cost or expense as a result of the information being incorrect, you will
reimburse to us on demand the full amount incurred.

10 NOTICES
All notices given under these Terms and Conditions may be served personally,
sent by 1st class post, or faxed to the address given to the sender by the other
party.  Any notice sent by post will be deemed to have been received on the
second working day after posting or, if the addressee is overseas, on the fifth
working day after posting.  Any notice sent by fax or served personally will be
deemed to be delivered on the first working day following despatch.

11 ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS
The following provisions of this clause 10 shall apply only if you are acting for
the purposes of your business. 
11.1 Limitation of Liability

Subject to clause 6, we shall not be liable, whether in tort (including
for negligence) or breach of statutory duty, contract, misrepresentation
or otherwise for any:
11.1.1 loss of profits, loss of business, depletion of goodwill and/or

similar losses, loss of anticipated savings, loss of goods, loss of
contract, loss of use, loss of corruption of data or information; or

11.1.2 any special, indirect, consequential or pure economic loss,
costs, damages, charges or expenses.

11.2 Severability
If any part of these Terms and Condition is found by any court to be
invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that part may be discounted and the
rest of the conditions shall continue to be valid and enforceable to the
fullest extent permitted by law.

11.3 Force majeure
We shall have no liability to you if we are prevented from, or delayed
in performing, our obligations under these Terms and Conditions or
from carrying on our business by acts, events, omissions or accidents
beyond our reasonable control, including (without limitation) strikes,
lock-outs or other industrial disputes (whether involving our workforce
or the workforce of any other party), failure of a utility service or
transport network, act of God, war, riot, civil commotion, malicious
damage, compliance with any law or governmental order, rule,
regulation or direction, accident, breakdown of plant or machinery,
fire, flood, storm or default of suppliers or subcontractors.

11.4 Waiver
11.4.1 A waiver of any right under these Terms and Conditions is only

effective if it is in writing and it applies only to the circumstances
for which it is given. No failure or delay by a party in exercising any
right or remedy under these Terms and Conditions or by law shall
constitute a waiver of that (or any other) right or remedy, nor
preclude or restrict its further exercise. No single or partial exercise
of such right or remedy shall preclude or restrict the further exercise
of that (or any other) right or remedy.

11.4.2 Unless specifically provided otherwise, rights arising under
these Terms and Conditions are cumulative and do not exclude
rights provided by law.

11.5 Law and Jurisdiction

11.5.1 These Terms and Conditions and any dispute or claim arising
out of or in connection with them or their subject matter, shall be
governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of England
and Wales.

11.5.2 The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England and
Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or
claim that arises out of, or in connection with, Terms and
Conditions or their subject matter.

Postal Charges

Prices for all items including postage and packaging

Shipments of more than 2kg or volumetric measurement of more than 2kg have to
be sent by courier. Certain countries may incur extra charge when courier services
are required by our insurance policy. For lots sent by courier please contact
Auctionteam@spink.com for calculation of any further relevant cost in addition to
the above charges.

Value Added Tax (VAT)

Charging of (VAT) at Auction

The information shown on this page sets out the way in which Spink intends to
account for VAT.

i. Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme

1. Where possible, we will offer Lots for sale under the Auctioneers’
Margin Scheme. Such Lots can be identified by the absence of any
VAT symbol next to the Lot number in the catalogue and will not be
subject to VAT on the Hammer Price.

2. Where Lots are sold using the Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme to UK
VAT–registered businesses, the VAT on Buyers’ Premium is not
recoverable as input tax. Upon request on sale day, we will issue
invoices that show VAT separately on both the Hammer Price and
the Buyer’s Premium. This will enable VAT-registered businesses to
recover the VAT charged as input tax, subject to the normal rules for
recovering input tax.

ii. Zero-Rated Lots

Limited Categories of goods, such as books, are Zero-rated (o) for VAT in
the United Kingdom. Such Lots are offered under the Auctioneers’ Margin
Scheme. In these circumstances no VAT will be added to the Buyer’s
premium.

iii. Daggered Lots

Lots which are Daggered (†) in the catalogue are subject to VAT at 20%
on both the Hammer Price and the Buyer’s Premium.

iv. Imported and Omega Lots

Lots which are marked (x) in the catalogue are subject to VAT at 5% on
the Hammer price plus 20% on the Buyer’s premium. Lots which bear the
Omega symbol (Ω) are subject to VAT at 20% on the Hammer Price and
on the Buyer’s Premium. This VAT is payable on items imported from
outside the EU. In these cases we have used a temporary importation
procedure, which in effect means that the point of importation is deferred
until the Lot has been sold. At this point the Buyer is treated as the
importer and is liable to pay the import VAT due. We will collect the VAT
from you and pay it to HM Customs and Excise on your behalf.

v. Investment Gold Lots

Lots marked (g) in the catalogue are exempt from VAT on the Hammer
Price and are subject to VAT at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium. A refund of
VAT charged on the Buyer’s Premium can also be made on receipt of proof
of business as a collectibles dealer outside of the EU.

Invoice Value UK EU Rest of the World
Up to £1,500 £12 £18 £25

Up to £10,000 £20 £40 £50

Above £10,001 £30 £60 £75
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The above sale dates are subject to change

Spink offers the following services:
– VALUATIONS FOR INSURANCE AND PROBATE FOR INDIVIDUAL ITEMS OR WHOLE COLLECTIONS –

– SALES ON A COMMISSION BASIS EITHER OF INDIVIDUAL PIECES OR WHOLE COLLECTIONS –

SALE CALENDAR 2018/19

BANKNOTES

3 October The Ibrahim Salem Collection of World Banknotes London 18050
3 October The Alan Pickering Collection of East Africa and Other Properties London 18052
4 October World Banknotes London 18032
10 October British Banknotes London 18049
30/31 October The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale New York 342
26 November - 4 December World Banknotes Timed Auction London 18040
4/5 January Banknotes, Bonds & Shares and Coins of China and Hong Kong Hong Kong CSS36
11 January World Banknotes at Grand Hyatt, NY INC New York 343
14/15 January The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale New York 344

STAMPS

8 September Stamps and Covers of South East Asia, Including
The Dr. Cheah Jin Seng Collections of Straits Settlements and Kedah, and
The Iain Dyce Collection of Straits Settlements Singapore 18039

8 September The Yen Boon Swee Collection of Queen Victoria Postal Stationery Singapore 18051
12/13 September The Philatelic Collectors’ Series Sale New York 167
28 September The Philatelic Collectors’ Series Sale Hong Kong CSS35
24 October The ‘On India’ Provisional Stamps of Zanzibar, The John Griffith-Jones Collection London 18045
24/25 October The Philatelic Collectors’ Series Sale London 18043
20 November The Brian Brookes Collection of Martinique London 18046
21/22 November The ‘Hermione’ Collection of Semi-Modern France London 18054
23 November The Leonard Licht Collection of Great Britain Seahorse Issues London 18053
18 January China Collection of Small Dragons, Dowager and Surcharges Hong Kong 19008
19 January Fortune Wang Shanghai Treaty Ports Part I Hong Kong 19009
20 January Fine Stamps and Covers of China and Hong Kong Hong Kong CSS37

COINS

25/26 September Ancient, British and Foreign Coins and Commemorative Medals London 18006
26 September The Williams Collection Part III - Norman Coins London 18048
17 October - 7 November The Michael Kelly Collection of Roman Coins part 2 - eAuction London 18055
30/31 October The Pywell-Phillips Collection of English Milled Silver and Copper Coins London 18025
30/31 October The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale New York 342
5 December The Williams Collection of Anglo-Saxon, Viking and Norman Coins - Part IV London 18026
5/6 December Ancient, British and Foreign Coins and Commemorative Medals London 18007
4/5 January Banknotes, Bonds & Shares and Coins of China and Hong Kong Hong Kong CSS36
13 January The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale at Grand Hyatt, NY INC New York 344
14/15 January The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale New York 344

MEDALS

30/31 October The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale New York 342
28/29 November Orders, Decorations and Medals London 18003

BONDS & SHARES

17 October Bonds and Share Certificates of the World Online Auction London 18021
30/31 October The Numismatic Collector’s Series Sale New York 342

AUTOGRAPHS

July Autographs, Historical Documents, Ephemera and Postal History London

WINE & SPIRITS

18 January An Evening of Great Whiskies and Rums Hong Kong SFW30

HANDBAGS

Late October Handbags and Accessories Hong Kong SHA02
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STAMPS  COINS  BANKNOTES  MEDALS  BONDS & SHARES  AUTOGRAPHS  BOOKS
WINE & SPIRITS  HANDBAGS  COLLECTIONS  ADVISORY SERVICES  SPECIAL COMMISSIONS

69 Southampton Row, Bloomsbury, London WC1B 4ET
www.spink.com

THE WILLIAMS COLLECTION
PART III: NORMAN COINS

26 SEPTEMBER 2018

LONDON

£25
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